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sta tistique relatives an secret. 

S 

0 



Beneficiaries, October 1975 

• Persons receiving unemployment insurance benefit in 
October numbered 574,000, up 1% from September. 

• 47% of the beneficiaries were females compared with 
46% in September. 

. 37% of the beneficiaries were under 25 years of age 

• Sickness and maternity types together accounted for 
8% of the total. 

• Regionally, Quebec and Ontario had two-thirds of the 
beneficiaries; the Atlantic provinces, 15%; British 
Columbia, 14% and the Prairie provinces, 5%. 

• 24% of the beneficiaries receiving regular benefit 
with no earnings reported were on claim 27 or more 
weeks. Higher than average proportions were shown 
for Newfoundland, New Brunswick, Quebec and the 
Nrth.est Terr Li r  

liCnéficiaires, octobre 1975 

• En octobre, le nombre de bénéficlaires d'assurance-ch6mage 
s'établissait 8 574,000, soit une augmentation de 1 Z par rap-
port a septembre. 

• Quarante-sept pour cent des bCnéficiaires Ctaient des femmes 
contre 46 Z en septembre. 

• La proportion des bénéficiaires egée de moms de 25 ens se 
chiffrait ii 37 Z. 

• Ics demandes de prestatlons de maladie et de maternité repré-
sectalent ensemble 8 Z du total. 

• Par region, les bénéficiaires se rlpartissaient conune suit: 
Québec et Ontario ensemble 2/3; provinces de l'Atlantique 
15 Li; Colombie-Britannique 14 Li et provinces des Prairies 

• Vingt-quatre pour cent des bCnéficiaires sans rCmunCrat ion 
nt perçu des prestations ordinaires pendant 27 semaines ou 

plis. A cet égard, Terre-Neuve, Ic Nouveau-Brunswick, le 
Québec et les Territoires du Nord-Ouest ont enregistré Un 
pourcentage supérleur S la moyenne. 

. 

December - 1975 - Décembre 

I i I 	'ylIlelIls 

• Net payments in December were $280 million, up 34L. 
from the previous month and 71% from a year earlier. 
In 1974, net payments increased 18% between November 
and December. 

• The number of weeks of benefit paid were 3,167,000 in 
December, up 33% from November and 512 from December 
1974. 

Initial and Renewal Claims 

• Total claims filed in December were 335,000, an in-
crease of 29% from November. Between the same months 
in 1974, a rise of 31% was noted. 

• Initial and renewal claims allowed in December num-
bered 291,000, up 22% from the previous month but 
fractionally lower than a year ago. 

Note: See page 24 for Highlights covering the calendar 
year 1975. 

Prestations servies 

• lji dCcembre lea palentents nets ont augmente de 34 Li par rap-
'rt au mole précédent pour se chiffrer S $280 millions. Ils 
taient supérieurs de 71 Li aux paiements verses en décembre 

1974. En 1974, les paiements nets ont augmenté de 18 Li entre 
novembre et décembre. 

• P.o dBcembre, le nombre de prestatlons hebdornadaires a augmen-
tC de 33 Li par rapport a novembre pour se chiffrer S 
3,167,000, soit une augmentation de 51 Li par rapport B décem-
bre 1974. 

Demndes initiales et demandes renouvelées 

• I.e nombre total de demandes présentées en décembre étalt de 
335,000, soit une augmentation de 29 Li par rapport S novem-
ire. Entre lea mole correspondents de 1974, on avait enre-
gistré une progression de 31 Li. 

• Le nombre de demandes initlales et de demandes renouveléea 
acceptées en décembre s'établissait 8 291,000, soft une aug-
mentation de 22 Li par rapport au mois precedent, male une 
trés légBre diminution par rapport au nombre enregistré Un 
an plus t6t. 

Note: Les points saillants pour l'année civile 1975 figurent S 
La page 24. 
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TABLE 1. Summary Datd 	

. 
TABLEAU 1. Résun 

December - 1975 - DCctrnbre 

Item - Detail 

Percentage 
change from 

Number - Nombre - 
Taux de variation 

par rapport 
Current Previous Year Previous Year 

month month ago month ago 

Mois Mois Année Au rr.ois A l'année 
courant orécédent dernière précédent derniére 

Benefit payments - Prestations 
servies: 
Gross amount - Montant brut 	$ 281,832,666 
Net amount(l) - Montant net(l) $ 280,391,035 
Weeks of benefit - Prestations 

hebdomadaires ............... 3,166,823 
Average weekly benefit - Pres- 

tations hebdomadaires 
moyennes ................... $ 	89.00 

Claims received - Detnandes 
reçues ........................334,761 

Beneficiaries - Bénéficiaires .. 	574,290(4) 

Claimants at month-end(2) - 	-.  

	

209,853,021 	165,202,526 	34 	71 

	

209,182,954 	164,448,626 	34 	71 

	

2,384,357 	2,093,785 	33 	51 

	

88.01 
	

78.90 	1 
	

13 

	

258,703 
	

332,058 	29 

569,633(5) 

17  Frestataires en fin de mois(2) 	1,065,509 	924,628L 	910,103 	1 

Year-to-date - Depuis le debut de l'année 
Current Previous Percentage 
year year change 

Année Annëe Taux de 
courante précédente variation 

Benefit payments - Prestations 
servies: 
Gross amount - Montant brut . 	$ 3,159,279,881 2,131,410,625 48 
Net ainc'unt(l) - Montant net(l) 	$ 3,144,022,176 2,119,212,741 48 
Weeks of benefit - Prestations 

hebdomadaires 37,326,671 28,460,714 31 
Average weekly benefit - Pres- 

tations hebdomadaires 
moyennes 	...................$ 84.64 74.89 13 

Claims received - Demandes 
2,857,227 2,410,367 19 reçues 	........................ 

Beneficiaries - Bénéficiaires .. ... 
Claimants at month-end(3) - 

Prestataires en fin de mois(3) 1,048,984 827,740 27 

(1) After cancellation of warrants and collection of overpayments. - Après annulation des mandats et 
recouvrement des prestations versées en trop. 

(2) These figures are overstated in terms of active files. If claimants do not report that they 
became re-employed, a period of five weeks is allowed to elapse before their claims are transfer-
red to the inactive file. - Ces chiffres sont surestimés en Ce qui concerne les dossiers actifs. 
Si les prestataires ne déclarent pas qu'ils ont repris le travail on laisse écouler cinq semaine 
avant de faire passer leur demande au dossier inactif. 

(3) Monthly average. - Moyenne mensuelle. 
(4) October 1975. - Octobre 1975. 
(5) September 1975. - Septetnbre 1975. 

[1 
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LE 2. Historical Data 

2. Données chronologiques 

Year and month 

An'ée et mois 

Initial 
and 

renewal 
claims 
recetv,u 

Deinandes 

Initial 
claims 

allowed(l) 

Demandes 

Benefi- 
ciaries(2) 

Bénéf 1- 

Claimants 
at 

Presta- 

month-end  

Benefit paymeI1L. 
- 

Prestations servi.. 

Weekly 
initiales initiales ciaires(2) taires en Amount(3) Weeks average 
et renou- accep- fin de - - - 
vellements t6es(1) mois Montant(3) Semaines Moyenne 

reçus hebdoina- 
daire 

$000 1 000 $ 

1972: 

( Annual average - Moyenne annuelle 205,827 155,379 .. 	803,794 155,984 2, 	38 61.79 

1973: 
Annual average - Moyenne annuelle 186,461 146,952 .. 	828,287 167,018 2,461 68.45 

January - Janvi'r .................... 269,863 239,362 . . 	1,055,567 244.437 3,634 67.68 
February - 	Fêvrier 	.................. 
March 	- 	Mars 	......................... . 

iS49Z8 
157,596 

136,031 
122,335 

.. 	1,054,875 

.. 	1,002,748 
222,661 
214,337 

3,268 
3,148 

68.49 
68.67 

109,129 .. 	921,442 201,120 2,954 68.56 
May 	- 	1ai 	........................... 156,936 122,643 .. 	810,321 178,793 2,664 67.70 

113,912 .. 	739,103 135,588 2,033 67.38 

April 	- 	Avril 	........................149,938 

178,658 

.. 

136,962 . 	733,472 145,079 2.138 68.33 
119,076 . . 	690,785 134,579 2,015 67.37 

160,970 125,251 .. 	676,244 122,083 1,812 68.03 
,ber 	- 	Octobre 	................... 148,219 . . 	676,575 135,223 1,953 69.76 
mber - Novembre 	................. 

.... 

.... 

247,134 188,355 . . 	743,555 128,674 1,916 68.99 

hune 	- 	Juin 	..........................153,500 
;ly - 	Juillet 	....................... . 

,..ust 	- 	Aoflt 	........................160,626 

ember - Décembre 	................. 256,190 202,153 . . 	834,762 141,637 2,002 71.19 

teinber - 	Septembre 	................ . 

1974: 

...191,189 

Annual average - Moyenne annuelle 2U0,864 157,581 .. 	827,740 176,601 2,372 74.89 
January 	- 	Janvier 	................... 277,736 238,245 . 	980,647 247,603 3,368 73.80 
February - 	Février 	.................. 169,843 147,847 .. 	1,009,240 220,512 2,951 75.00 
March 	- 	Mars 	........................ 158,755 

... 

125,811 . . 	983,737 221,427 2,952 75.27 

... 

118,618 . . 	959,616 210,937 2,810 75.24 
131,378 . . 	825,201 202,017 2,736 74.34 

June 	- 	Juin 	..........................157,081 111,941 . . 	748,238 147,630 2,024 73.57 

... 

142,514 .. 	719,094 159,430 2,197 73.11 

... 

... 

122,888 . . 	694,301 136,533 1,881 73.21 

April 	- 	Avril 	........................155,772 
May 	- 	Mai 	............................172,290 

127,874 .. 	663,545 125,893 1,715 74.11 

July - 	Juillet 	.......................188,154 

223,742 169,510 . . 	678,928 143,613 1,914 75.59 

August 	- 	AoOt 	........................151,124 
September - Septembre 	................170,736 

November - Novembre 	................. 253,076 191,808 .. 	760,227 139.169 1,818 77.14 
December - Déceinbre 	................. 332,058 262,541 .. 	910,103 164,449 2,094 78.90 

October - 0c.obre 	................... 	... 

.975: 

... 

Annual average - Moyenne annuelle 

... 

-.8,J-O2 189,512 ... 	1,048,984 262,002 3,111 84.64 
January - Janvier 	...................356,041 295,389 .. 	1,133,973 306,501 3,725 82.54 

218,798 200,921 .. 	1,213,548 287,320 3,425 84.11 
190,851 157,429 . . 	1,220,974 297,749 3,540 64.41 

April 	- 	Avril 	....................... - 230,263 179,192 .. 	1,186,300 356,337 4,241 84.31 
May 	- Mai 	............................ 197,490 161,611 764.690 	1,106,250 270,654 3,257 83.64 
June - Juin 	.......................... 194,488 144,381 666,906 	1,007,291 238,318 2,887 83.00 

241,116 176,022 652,137 	978,724 254,646 3,094 82.77 

February - Février 	................... 
March - Mars 	......................... 

175,003 139,289 652,028 	947,890 214,770 2,581 83.74 
214,919 

. 

156,089 569,633 	908,061 234,826 2,775 85.23 

July - Juillet 	....................... 

244,794 193,897 574,290 	894,655 193,326 2,250 86.60 

August 	- AoOt 	........................ 
tember - Septembre 	................ 

- 	Novembre 	........ ......... 258,703 210,057 924,628 209,183 2,384 68.01 

iol)er -  Octobre 	.................... 

mber - Décembre 	.......... . ...... .334,761 
. 

259,866 1,065,509 260,391 3,167 69.00 

.ticludes claims with disqualification and disentitiement and ciaims previously not allowed. - Comprend lea demandes 
exclues du bénéfice des prestations, les inadmissibilités et lea demandes non accpetées auparavant. 

) Historical data to be available at a later date. - Lee données chronologiques seont disponibles a une date poatérieure. 
(3) After cancellation of warrants and collection of overpayrcnts. - Après annulation des mandats et recouvrement des presta-

lions versëes en trop. 
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TABLE 3. Estimates of Persons Exposed to Unemployment Insuran 

TABLEAU 3. Estimation du nombre de personnes assujetties 8 l'assuran 

average ann mon 

annuelle et mois 

'000 

1972: 
Annual average - Moyenne 7,845 

1973: 
Annual average - Moyenne 8,264 

7,926 

March - 	Mars 	.............................................................................. 
8,081 
8,239 
8,492 
8,584 
8,596 

September - Septembre 8,203 

annuelie 	............................................................ 

8,330 
8,343 

annuelle 	............................................................ 
January - 	Janvier 	.......................................................................... 
February - 	Février 	......................................................................... 7,999 

December 	- 	Décembr. 	....................................................................... 8,343 

1974: 

April - 	Avril 	.............................................................................. 
May - 	Mel 	.................................................................................. 

8. ,031 

Annual average - Moyenne 

June - 	Juin 	................................................................................ 
July - 	Juiliet 	............................................................................. 
August - 	AoDt 	.............................................................................. 

8,617 

......................................................................
October - 	Octobre 	.......................................................................... 

January - 	Janvier 	......................................................................... 8,324 

November - 	Novembre 	........................................................................ 

8,337 

. 

8,340 

annuelle 	............................................................ 

8,411 

February 	- 	Fivrier 	......................................................................... 

8,579 

March - 	Mars 	............................................................................... 
April - 	Avril 	.............................................................................. 

8,745 
May 	- 	Mal 	.................................................................................. 
June 	- 	Juin 	................................................................................ 
July - 	Juillet 	............................................................................. 9,007 
August - 	AoOt 	.............................................................................. 9,fl 
September - Septembre 8, 

8, 
......................................................................

October - 	Octobre 	.......................................................................... 
8,( 	= November 	- 	Novembre 	........................................................................ 

December 	- 	Décembre 	........................................................................ 8,7] 

1975: 
Annual average - Moyenne annuelle 	........................................................... 8.91 

January - 	Janvier 	......................................................................... 8,67 
8,735 
8,760 

February 	- 	Fivrier 	......................................................................... 
March - 	Mars 	............................................................................... 

8,749 April - 	Avril 	.............................................................................. 
May - 	... 	................................................................................. 8,976 
June - 	Juin 	............................................................................... 9,179 
July - 	Juillet 	............................................................................ I 	9337 

9,295 
September - Septembre 8,914 
August - 	AoQt 	.............................................................................. 

8,940 
......................................................................

October - 	Octobre 	.......................................................................... 
8,926 November - 	Novembre 	........................................................................ 

December 	- 	Décembre 	........................................................................ 8,924 

1] 

S 

La population assurée se compose des personnes qui con-
tribuent au régime d'assurance-chômage et des preststaires qui 
envofent des declarations de chémage aux bureaux de is C.A.C. 
Le régime s'étend a presque tous lea membres de la population 
active pour lesqueis il existe une relation employeur-employé. 
Lea seules personnes exclues sont a) celles qui ont 70 ens at 
plus, b) celles qui ont déjà acquis le droit 8 une pension de 
retraite en vertu du Régime de pensions du Canada ou 8 une 
rente de retraite en vertu du Régime des rentes du Québec, et 
c) celles dont l'emploi eat négligeable, c'est-à-dire celles 
dont la rémunération eat inférieure 8 20 1 du maximum de Is 
rémunération hebdomadaire assurable ou 5 20 fois le salaire 
horaire minimum dana is province, selon le moindre des deux. 
11 n'existe pas d'eatimations précises de la population assu-
rSe. Las estimations approximatives qul figurent dens le ta-
bleau ci-dessus sont fondées sur lea statistiques d'activité 
pour lea personnes de moms de 70 ans; ces statistiques n'ont 
,as eté rectifiles pour tenir compte des deux autres groupea 
de personnes exclues. Le tableau présente lea chlffres B par-
tir de janvier 1972, date oZi le régime d'assurance-ch6mage a 
pris l'ampleur qu'il a aujourd'hui. 

Pour is période 1969-1971, on trouvera l'estimatlon dc 
population aasurée dens is livraison d'avril 1972 du n o  73-0u 
au catalogue. 

The insured population comprises persons who con-
tribute to unemployment insurance plus claimants re-
porting to UIC offices, Coverage is nearly universal 
for members of the labour force for whom there exists 
an employer employee relationship. The only exclusions 
are (a) those 70 years of age or over, (b) those to 
whom a retirement pension under the Canada or Quebec 
Pension Plans has become payable and (c) persons with 
inconsiderable employment, i.e., those with less than 
20% of the maximum weekly insurable earnings or 20 
times the provincial hourly minimum wage, whichever 
is less. Precise estimates of the covered population 
are not available. The approximate estimates in the 
table above are based on total labour force statistics 
for persons under 70 years of age and have not been 
adjusted for the other two exclusions. The data in 
the table begin with January 1972 when unemployment 
insurance coverage was extended to its present level. 

For estimate of the insured population for 1969-
1971 see April 1972 edition of Catalogue 73-001. 

. 
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I E 4. Initial and Renewal Claims Received, by Province 

- 

	

	.. Demandes initiales et renouvellementa recua, par province 

December - 1975 - Décembre 

Province 

Number - Nombre 

Year-to-date 

Depuis le debut 
de l'année 

Current Previous Year Current Year 
month month ago year ago 

Mois Mois AnnCe Année Annéc 
courant précédent derni8re courante dernire 

258,703 332,058 2,857,227 2,410,367 TOtAL 	........................................................334,761 
230,412 300,224 2,499,464 2,121,306 Initial 	- 	Demandes 	initiales 	...................................300,753 

Renewal 	- 	Renouvellements 	......................................34,008 28,291 31,834 357,763 289,061 

Newfoundland 	- 	Terre-Neuve 	........................................16,813 10,322 14,554 95,115 85,688 
9,247 13,639 86,166 77,734 
1,075 915 8,949 7,954 

2,453 3,574 18,848 17,228 

Renewal - 	Renouvellements 	.......................................1,166 

2,355 3,445 17,676 16,132 

Initial 	- 	Demandes 	initiales 	...................................15,647 

Prince 	Edward 	Island - tle-du-Prince-4ouard 	......................3,335 
Initial - Demandes 	initiales 	....................................3,199 

98 129 1,172 1,096 Renewal 	- 	Renouvellements 	........................................136 

Nova 	Scotia - 	Nouve1le-Icosse 	................................... 	16. 312 11,345 16,469 111,575 96,950 
10,067 13,605 101,202 88,064 Initial 	- 	Demandes 	initiales 	...................................15,190 

. 

. 1,278 866 10.373 8,886 Renewal 	- 	Renouvellements 	......................................1,122 

Trunswlck 	- 	Nonveau-1runsw1ck 	....... ........................ .4,700 11,909 15,146 103,016 90.912 
13,740 11,100 14,144 94,324 83,155 

960 809 1,002 8,692 7,757 

103,228 81,478 100,131 851,364 729,650 
- 	 .92,197 73,068 89,451 746,383 639,233 

Renewal 	- Rei,uuveliemenLs 	......................................11,031 8,410 10,680 104,981 90,417 

Ontario 	......................................................... 	107,386 82,069 113,313 1,037,292 844,064 
71,102 100,785 886,198 728,875 
10,967 12,528 151,094 115,189 

8,715 8.728 78,794 66,985 
7,967 8,172 71,441 60,986 

748 556 7,353 5,999 

Renewal 	- 	Renouvellements 	......................................12,537 

	

Saskatchewan 	....................................................8,830 6,226 8,184 54,930 53,818 
Initial 	- 	Demandes 	initiales 	..................................8.392 5,887 7.728 50,557 49,239 

Initial - Demandes 	initiales 	...................................94,849 
.. 

339 456 4,373 4,579 

Manitoba 	.........................................................10,757 
Initial - Demandcs 	initiales 	...................................9,945 
Renewal - Renouvellements 	......................................812 

Alberta 	..........................................................14, 090 11,188 12,745 129,473 105,726 
10,208 11,884 117.562 95,292 

Renewal - Renouvellements 	......................................438 

Renewal 	- 	Renouvellements 	.....................................1,142 980 861 11,911 10,434 
Initial - Demandes 	initiales 	...................................1 2 ,948 

32,172 40,392 368,435 312.323 
28,645 36,605 320,301 276.095 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 	..........................38, 2 37 
Initial - Demandes 	initiales 	................................... 33 , 645  
Renewal 	- 	Renouvellements 	..................................... 	4,592 3 ,527 3,787 48,134 36.228 . 

576 448 4,187 3,638 
525 410 3,771 3,310 

Renewal 	- 	Renouvellements 	..................................... 4 3 51 38 416 328 

234 271 2,549 2,498 

Yukon 	............................................................ 482  

227 260 2,417 2,372 

Initial - Demandes 	initiales 	...................................4 39 

.wal 	- 	Renouvellements 	..................................... 11 7 11 132 126 

.est Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest ................361 
ia1 - Demandes 	initiales 	...................................350 

16 103 1,649 887 )ut side Canada - Extérieur du Canada 	.............................230 
14 96 1,466 819 Initial - Demandes 	initiales 	...................................212 

Renewal - Renouvellements 	......................................18 2 7 183 68 
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TABLE 5. Initial Claims Allowed by Type and Renewal Claims Allowed, by Province, December 197 

TABLEAU 5. Demandes initiales accept&es selon le genre et renouvellements aceptis, par province, 

Total claims 
initial and renewal 

Initial claims - Deniandes initiales 	Renewal 	- 
claims 	Total, demandes initiales et 

- 	renouvellements 
Province 	Sick- 	Mater- 	Retiro- -  	Renou- 	Current 	Prev{ous 	Year 

Regular 	ness 	nity 	ment 	Fishing 	velle- 	month 	month 	ago 
- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	Total 	ments 	- 	- 	- 

Ordi- Maladie Hater- Retraite 	Péche 	Hois 	Mois 	Annie 
naires 	niti 	I 	 courant 	oricident 	derniBre 

TOTAL ...................228,237 1 13,279 1 	5,179 J 	1,838 1 11,333 1259,8661 30,7991 290,665 I 	238,799  I 	291,574 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 10,909 158 I 	101 31 2,993 14,192 1,130 15,322 9,211 13,082 
Prince Edward Island - Ile- 

2,219 82 23 9 881 3,214 136 3,350 2,267 3,662 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
tcosse 	................... 10,228 470 178 71 2,173 13,120 1,051 14,171 10,453 12,959 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
11,238 441 123 66 997 12,865 960 13,825 11,186 14,582 
72,356 4,084 1,171 250 773 78,634 9,873 88,507 75,866 85,303 
72,091 5,042 2,189 830 335 80,487 11,005 91,492 75,853 96,439 

du-Prince 	Edouard 	........... 

7,455 595 288 149 105 8,592 763 9,355 7,026 8,288 
Saskatchewan 	...............6,653 

.. 

353 172 87 26 7,291 388 7,679 4,762 7,640 

Brunswick 	................. 

Alberta 	....................9,016 762 435 128 2 10,343 1,052 11,395 9,923 10,766 

Québec 	...................... 

Manitoba 	.................... 

British columbia - Colombie- 
5,466 1,280 487 216 3,043 30,492 4,395 34,887 31,548 38,107 

373 6 6 - - 385 33 418 509 467 

Ontario 	..................... 

Britannique 	............... 
Yukon 	....................... 
Northwest Territories - 
Territoires du Nord-Ouest 185 5 6 1 5 203 7 210 165 

Outside Canada - Extérieur 
48 - - - 48 6 54 30 

Year-to-date - Depuis le debut de l'annie 

du Canada ................. 

Total claims 	-- 
initial and renewal 

Initial claims - Demandes initiales Renewal - 
claims Total, demandes initiales et 

- ronouvellements 
Sick- Mater- Retire- Current Year Percentage Renou- 

Regular ness nity mont Fishing velle- year ago change - 
Ordi- 

- - - - Total ments - 
Maladie Mater- Retraite Piche Annie Annie Taux do 

naires nitd courante demure variation 

TOTAL ..................199895 11 69,81 7 1 69,895 I 	19,2981 18,238 12,27143 1357,408 r2,631,551 12,177,9961 	21 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 73,839 1,745 1,285 148 4,248 81,265 8,910 90,175 78,468 15 
Prince Edward Island - lIe- 

14,834 711 435 72 1,209 17,261 1,195 18,456 16,112 15 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
du-Prince-fdouard 	......... 

cosse 	...................78,216 6,265 2,276 1,022 4,720 92,499 10,359 102,858 89,953 14 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 	................79,658 4,671 1,737 431 1,493 87,990 8,723 96.713 86,715 12 
611,396 53,033 16.445 1,590 919 683,383 105,098 788,481 659,669 20 
692,014 65,886 30.237 9,384 607 798,128 150,833 948,961 760,714 25 
51,814 7,169 3,446 1,644 408 64,481 7,287 71,768 60,769 18 
39,923 4,033 2,068 778 80 46,882 4,345 51,227 48,482 6 
86,707 10,224 5,838 1,827 24 104,620 11,806 116,426 93,718 24 

British Columbia - Colombie- 

Québec 	...................... 
Ontario 	..................... 

262,465 15,851 5,978 2,384 4,521 291,199 48,124 339,323 277,481 22 

Manitoba 	.................... 
Saskatchewan 	................ 

3,279 111 52 8 1 3,451 420 3,871 3,200 21 

Alberta 	..................... 

Norhtwest Territories - 

Britannique 	............... 
Yukon 	....................... 

Territoires du Nord-Oueat .. 1,800 118 98 10 8 2,034 131 2,165 2,118 2 
Outside Canada - Evtérieur 

du Canada 	................. 950 - - - - 950 177 1,127 597 8 

Note: Initial Claims Allowed includes claims with disqualification and disentitlement and claims previously not allowed. 
Nota: Los demandes initiales acceptées comprennent lea demandes exclues du binifice des prestationa, lea inadmissibtittis 

1cm demandes non accepties auparavant. 
. 
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:.;BLE 6. Claimants at Month-end by Province, Sex and Claim Type •  
.tataires en fin de mois par province, selon le sexe et le genre de demande 

December - 1975 - Décembre 

Province and sex 

Province et sexe 

Claim type - 
Genre de demande 

Total 

Current Previous Year 
Regular Sickness Maternity Fishing month month ago 

Ordinairea Maladie Maternité Péche Mois Mois Année 
courant précédent dernière 

TOTAL 	...................................T. 	994,024 32,377 28,225 10,883 1,065,509 924,628t 910,103 
M. 	594,373 16,356 - 10,418 621,147 510,813r 510,086 
F. 	399,651 16,021 28,225 465 444,362 413,815r 400,017 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 	..................T. 	50,347 455 509 2,899 54,210 43,285 49,295 
M. 35,793 261 - 2,884 38,938 28,905 35,411 
F. 	14,554 194 509 15 15,272 14,380 13,884 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-douard 	T. 	9,553 151 140 877 10,721 8,267 9,541 
N. 5,690 88 - 658 6,436 4,359 5,588 
F. 	3,863 63 140 219 4,285 3,908 3,953 

-I ...................... 	 43,254 1,296 887 1,962 67,399 39,722 40,811 
27,533 708 - 1,895 30,136 23,366 24,822 
15,721 588 887 67 17,263 16,356 15,989 

51,142 1,017 646 927 53,732 45,073 48,417 
M. 	32,513 523 - 880 33,916 26,021 30,236 
F. 	18,629 494 646 47 19,816 19,052 18,181 

Québec 	......................................T. 	342,008 10,317 7,735 708 360,768 314,398r 302,645 
H. 	205,097 5,714 - 706 211,517 175,874r 171,834 
F. 	136,911 4,603 7,735 2 149,251 138, 524r 130,811 

Ontario 	.....................................T. 	298,423 12,339 11,052 343 322,157 286,645 264,003 
M. 	166,293 5,753 - 334 172,380 146,345 130,396 
F. 	132,130 6,586 11,052 9 149,777 140,300 133,607 

Manitoba 	....................................T. 	21,729 1,450 1,311 116 24,606 19,394 21.189 
M. 	13,808 739 - 115 14,662 10,492 12,002 
F. 	7,921 711 1,311 1 9,944 8,902 9,187 

Saskatchewan 	................................T. 	17,165 767 886 19 18,837 13,417 19,951 
M. 	10,154 407 - 18 10,579 6,368 10,804 
F. 	7,011 360 886 1 8,258 7,049 9,147 

Alberta 	.....................................T. 	29,664 1,661 2,393 1 33,719 27,671 29,107 
H. 	17,587 856 - 1 18,444 13,874 14,940 
F. 	12,077 805 2,393 - 15,275 13,797 14,167 

British Columbia - Colonibie-Britannique 	.....T. 	127,436 2,886 2,597 3,030 135,949 124,232 122,393 
H. 	78,080 1,288 - 2.926 82,294 73,806 72,518 
F. 	49,356 1,598 2,597 104 53,655 50,426 49,875 

Yukon 	.......................................T. 	1,919 19 24 - 1,962 1,668 1,433 
M. 	1,179 9 - - 1,188 989 783 
F. 	740 10 24 - 774 679 650 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du 
Nord-Oue.t 	................................T. 	831 18 34 1 884 53or 986 

N. 	464 10 - 1 475 290r 583 
F. 	367 8 34 - 409 240 403 

553 1 11 - 565 326 332 
I 	 182 - - - 182 124 169 - 	371 1 11 - 383 202 163 

S 



- 12 - 

TABLE 7. Benefit Payment Activities by Type of Bench: 

TABLEAU 7. 	des 	le 	de Service 	prestations selon 	genre 	pres: 

December - 1975 - Décembre 

Percentage 
change from Year-to-date 

Current Previous Year - Taux de variation - Depuis le debut 
Type of benefit month month ago 

- par raDport , 	 - de 1 
- - - 

- Previous Year Current 	Year 
 Genre de prestations Mois Mois Annee 

month ago year 	ago 
courant precedent derniere - - - 	 - 

Au mois 'A l'année Année 	Année 
prBcédent derniBre courante 	dernire 

Benefit paid 

Pr ' itations_service  
dollars $'OOO 

259,963,661 	191,366,721 149,976,016 36 73 2,907,716 	1,924,543 

8,973,601 	8,264,159 7,624,452 9 18 110,990 	98,321 

9,206,749 	7,972,779 6,691,542 15 38 102,161 	81,708 

527,425 	493,499 265,197 7 85 5,836 	4,164 

Regular - Ordinaires 	.............. 

Sickness - Maladie 	................ 

809,500 	16,037 625,319 ... 29 23,622 	22,675 

Maternity - Maternité 	............. 

2,351,730 	1,739,826 35 
- I 	

3955(4) 

Fishing - P6che 	................... 

AOTA(1) 	- L.F.P.A.(1) 	............. 

Gross amount - Montant brut 	.... 281,832,666 	209,853,021 165,202,526 34 71 3,159,280 	2,131,411 

Retirement - Retraile ............. 

Adjustments(2) - Ajusteinents(2) 1,441,631 	670,067 753,900 ... ... 15,258 	12,198 

280,391,035 	209,182,954 164,448,626 34 71 3,144,022 	2,119,213 Net amount - Montant net 	........ 

Weeks paid 

Presta ' ions hebdomadaires  
number - nombre 

2,892,829 2,156,221 

92,914 

84,369 

Regular - Ordinaires 	.............. 

4,767 

Sickness - MaladI2 	................100,300 

Maternity - Maternit 	.............97,466 3.. 

 66,823 

145 

Retirement - Retraite 	.............5,046 

Fishing 	- 	Pche 	...................7,876 

AOTA(1) 	- 	L.F.P.A.(1) 	.............63,306 45,941 

Total 	........................... 2,384,357 

000 

1,907,129 34 52 34,319 25,803 

96,598 8 4 1,316 1,318 

80,189 16 22 1,148 1,036 

3,105 6 63 60 48 

6,764 . 	 . 	 . 16 246 255 

38 .. 237(4) 

2,093,785 33 51 37,327 28,461 

Average weekly payment(3) 

dollars dollars 

88.75 	78.64 1 14 84.73 74.59 

88.94 	78.93 1 13 84.35 74.58 Sickness - Maladie 	................89.47 

Maternity - Maternité 	.............94.46 

. 04.52 

94.50 	83.45 -- 13 89.01 78.83 

Regular - Ordinsires 	..............89.86 

Retirement - Retraite 	............ 103.52 	91.85 1 14 96.68 87.44 

102.78 110.60 	92.45 - 7 11 95.89 88.79 FishinG - 	P8che 	................... 

37.15 

. 

37.87 	. . - 2 .. 37.76(4) 

	

AOTA(1) 	- 	L.F.P.A.(l) 	............. 

	

Total 	........................... 89.00 88.01 	78.90 1 13 84.64 74.89 

(1) Only trainees under the Adult Occupation Training Act who are entitled to unemployment insurance bei,efit. Prior to i 
1975 included with regular benefit. - Comprend seulement les personnes qui sulvent des cours en vertu de la Loi sur is 
tion professionnelle des adultes et qui reçoivent des prestations d'assurance-ch6mage. Avant juillet 1975 elles étaient 
cluses avec les prestations ordinaires. (2) Cancellation of warrants and collection of overpayments. - Annulation des m.l I 

et recouvrement des prestations versées en trop. (3)  May exceed maximum weekly benefit due to inclusion of retroactive pay-
ment. - En raison de Ia price en compte des rappels, les montants peuvent dépasser le maximum des prestations hebdomadaires. 
(4) July to date only. - Depuis juillet seulement. 



- 13 - 

TABLE 8. Benefit Payment Activities by Province and Type of Benefit 

\BLEAIJ 8. Service des prestationa, par province et melon le genre de prestationa 

December - 1975 - DAceabre 

Province 

Type of benefits - Genre de preatarions A(U5- Total 
oeots(2) Current Previous Year 

Regular 
- 

Sicknesa Maternity Retirement Pishing AOTA(l) - month month ago 
- - -. - - Ajuote- - - - 

Ordinsires tisladie Maternité Retraite PBche L.F.P.A.(l) meots(2) Mois Mois 
orBcHdant 

Année 
4ernit 

- Benefit paid - Prestationa servies 

r 

. 

dollars 

TOTAl. 	............ 259,963,661 8,973,601 9,206,749 527,425 809.500 2,351,730 1,441,631 280,391,035 209,182,954 166,448,626 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
15.015.303 133.981 188,855 6,687 178,781 225,130 53.094 15,695,643 9,574,981 9,350,818 

Prince Edward Island - 
lie-au-Prince- 

2,673,204 47,498 45,134 2.948 74,082 15,955 61,637 2,797,184 1,687,252 1,517,705 
Nova Scotia - 

ieuvei1e-icosse .... 11,144,366 403,162 295,789 19,837 120,597 76,215 6,037 12,053,929 8,214,998 6,841,867 
New Brunswick - 

. 

Nouveau-Brunswick .. 15.029.845 301,698 211,646 18.617 88,525 124.350 14,057 15,760.624 10,052,441 9,333,271 
Québec 	

... .. .... . 

.... 90,323,368 2,769,471 2,525,560 62,211 58,184 507,596 336,115 95,910,275 76,331,431 58,541.549 

Revue 	............... 

7 3, 469, 7 73 3,273,626 3,472,220 239.996 22.921 837,688 626,921 80,688,303 63,796,072 44,338,636 
M 	... 4 ,385 .54 3 421,163 433,137 43.808 9.782 65,610 84,062 5,274,981 3,145,324 2,999.330 

doaard 	............... 

.... 3, 186 ,113 

. 

244,725 301,087 20,553 1.170 58,406 46,397 3,765,657 2,248,989 2,850,693 
5.110.831 482,503 790,295 43,317 148 140,488 61,072 6,506,510 4,447,332 3,900,196 

Ontario 	............... 

British Columbia - 

abitoba 	............ 

Colo.bie-Brltannique 38,663,900 880,843 919,197 69,074 255,310 300,292 152,239 40,936,377 29,224,502 24,251,803 

Saskatchewan 	.. ..... 

584,765 3,647 7.636 - - - 596,048 364,315 293,693 

Alberta 	................. 

Yukon ................. 
Northwest Territo- 

ries - Territoirem 
203 , 079  9,531 14,523 377 - - 227,510 63,922 181.417 dv Nord-Ovent .......

Outside Cnnsda - 
Ext8rleur du Canada 174,571 1,753 1,670 - - - 177,994 31,395 41,642 

Number of weeks paid - Nombre de prestations hebdoassdairsa 

2.892,829 100,300 97.466 5,046 7,876 63,306 ... 3.166,823 2,384,357 2,093.785 

:vfldland - Terre- 
173 , 727  1,507 2,102 66 2.023 3.057 184,482 117,736 126,446 

Edward Island - 
:-du-Prince- 

icoard 	............ 33 , 849  545 543 27 786 468 36.218 21,905 22,242 
Scotia - 

:cveiie_cosse 	.,, 134,773 4,739 3.325 216 1,225 2,328 146,606 101,241 96,028 

TOTAL 	........... 

- Brunswick - 
Sovveau-Brunswick 177,002 3,545 2,443 183 852 3,789 187.814 124.050 130,419 

1 . 022 , 703  31.303 26,858 624 498 15.391 1,097,377 891,797 763.535 
810 , 655  37.794 37,451 2,325 233 22,716 911,234 712,061 553.192 
46,572  4,499 4,581 411 74 1,628 51,765 34.633 38,375 

Saskatchewan 33.830 2,464 2,987 192 10 1.569 41,052 24,766 36,708 
Manitoba .............. 

51,543 4,732 7,691 375 1. 3,512 67,914 46,229 47,067 
British Columbia - 
Alberta ............... 

Coiumbie-Britannique 398.444 9.038 9.269 624 2,174 6,728 426,277 305.209 273,903 

Québec 	................ 
Ontario ............... 

5,783 32 71 - - - 5,886 3,738 3,248 
Northwest Territo- 

ries - Territoires 

Yukon ................. 

2,072 86 126 3 - - 2,287 659 2,105 
Outside Canada - 

dv Nord-Os,est .......

Extéricur dv Canada 1,876 16 19 - - - 1,911 333 517 

Average weekly payment(3) - Prestations hebdomadaires soyennen(3) 

89.86 89.47 94.46 104.52 102.78 37.15 ... 89.00 88.01 78.90 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
86.43 88.91 89.85 101.32 88.37 44.52(4) 85.37 91.67 73.95 

Prince Edward Island - 
Ile-du-Prioce-- 

78 . 97  87.15 83.12 109.19 94.25 34.09 78.93 77.09 68.27 
Rows Scotia - 

Nouveile-Ecose 82.69 85.07 88.96 91.84 98.45 32.74 82.26 81.33 71.30 

TOTAL 	............. .. 

54ev Brunswick - 

Neuve 	............... .. 

Nouveau-Brunswick 84.91 85.11 86.63 101.73 103.90 32.82 83.99 81.06 71.74 
88 . 32  88.47 94.03 99.70 116.84 32.98 87.71 85.95 77.23 
90 . 63  86.62 92.71 103.22 98.37 36.78 69.24 89,85 80.37 
94 . 17  93.61 94.55 106.59 132.19 40.30 92.77 91.63 80.09 

Saskatchewan 94.19 99.32 100.80 107.05 117.00 37.22 92.06 91.75 78.34 

Edouard 	............. .. 

99 . 16  101.97 102.76 115.51 148.00 39.33 96.70 96.89 83.70 
British Columbia - 

Québec 	................ . 

Columbie-Britannique 97.04 97.46 99.17 110.70 117.44 44.63 96.39 95.83 88.69 

Ontario 	............... .. 

Manitoba 	.............. .. 

101 . 12  113.97 107.55 - - 101.27 97.46 90.42 

Alberta 	............... . 

Northveat Territo- 
ries - Territoirea 

Yukon 	................. 

do Nord-Ovent 98.01 110.83 115.26 125.67 - - 99.48 97,00 86.18 
ide Canada - 

:ct.rieur dv Canada 93.05 109.58 87.99 - - 93.14 96.28 92.15 

()nly trainees under the Adult Occupation Training Act who nrc entitled to unemployment insurance benefit. Prior to July 1975 included with regular 
t. - Cumprend seulnent lea personnes qui suivent des cours en vertu de 1& thi sur is fomtion profensionnelle des adultee Ct qui recoivent des 

p:- . cat1ona d'assurance-ch8.age. Avant juillet 1975 ellea étaient ioclumes avec len prestations ordinaires. (2) Cancellation of warrants and collec-
tion of overpaymenta. - Annulation des r,andata at recouvreaent des prestarions versNes an trop. (3) May exceed maxinum weekly benefit due to inclu-
sion of retroactive payment. - En raison de Is prise en coapte des rappela, los montaots peuvent dHpasser in maximum des preotations hebdomadaires. 
(4) Higher benefits in Newfoundland are due to an experimental training program. - Lea preatations plua élevées It 'rerre-Neuve soot attribuables R un 
prograe experimental de formation. 
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Province 

TABLE 9. Disqualifications and Disentitlements. by Reason and Province, December 197 

TABLEAU 9. Exclusions et inadmissibilités, par raison et province, décembre 1975 

Not 
unemployed 	Not 
or no 	capable 	Refusal 	Incoin- 
inter- 	or not 	of 	Volun- 	plete 

ruption of 	avail- 	Labour 	suitable Miscon- 	tary 	documen- 
earnings 	able 	dispute 	work 	duct 	quit 	tation 

Total 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 
Non en 	Incapa- 	Conflit 	Refus 	Encon- 	Depart 	Documen- 

chtmage 	cite 	collec- 	d'un 	duite 	volon- 	tation 
ou pas 	ou non- 	tif 	emploi 	taire 	incom- 

d'arret de disponi- 	conve- 	plète 
rémunC- 	bilité 	nable 
ration 

number - nombre 

Fai lure 
to search 
for work 

Recher- 
che 

d'emploi 
insuf- 

fisante 

Other 

Au tr es 

TOTAL .................. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - lie- 
du-Prince-Edouard ........ 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelie- 
Ecosse................... 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick ................ 

Québec..................... 
Ontario .................... 
Manitoba ................... 
Saskatchewan ............... 
Alberta .................... 
British Columbia - Colombia- 

Britannique .............. 
Yukon...................... 
Northwest Territories - 

Territoires du Nord-Oueat 
Outside Canada - ExtBrleur 

du Canada ................ 

TOTAL .................. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - Lie- 

du-Prince-Edouard ........ 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 

Ecosse ................... 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick ................ 
Québec..................... 
Ontario .................... 
Manitoba ................... 
Saskatchewan ............... 
Alberta.................... 
British Columbia - Colotnbie- 

Britannique .............. 
Yukon...................... 
Northwest Territories - 
Territoires du Nord-Ouest 

Outside Canada - ExtBrleur 
do Canad.- 	................  

	

117,030 	21,570 	36,434 	2,229 	1,587 	3,196 

	

3,961 I 	859 I 	932 I 	660 I 	81 I 	43 

669 	65 	258 	- 	38 	8 

	

3,848 	820 	1,013 	82 	89 	68 

3,688 686 1,048 60 122 91 
31,677 10,032 7,603 593 486 849 
39,555 5,232 11,978 399 367 1,362 
5,864 497 2,705 3 95 157 
4,601 628 2,033 5 105 69 
7,390 817 2,831 17 72 232 

15,448 1,923 5,901 410 126 307 
186 4 85 - 5 6 

1101 	61 	321 	- 	I 	ii 	4 

33 I 	1 I 	15 

per cent - pourcentage 
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':AiF 10. Disqualifications and Disentitlements, by Reason 

1.\BLEAU 10. Exclusions et inadmissibilités, par raison 

December - 1975 - Décembre 

Year- to-date 

Current Previous Year Depuis le debut 

Reasons month month ago de l'année  

Raisons Mois Mois Année Current Previous 
courant précédent dernire year year 

Année Année 
courante précédente 

117,030 101,974 118,415 1,570,654 1,439,892 TOTAL 	...................................... 

Not unemployed or no interruption of earnings - 
Non on chmage on pas d'arrt do rémtinëration 21,570 14,032 21,499 268,854 188,501 

36,434 32,723 33,418 517,012 437,133 non 	disporiibi1it& 	............................ 

Labour dispute - Conflit collectif 	............. 2,229 3,371 1,280 29,161 21,801 

Refusal of suitable work - Refus d'un eniploi 
convenable 	................................... 1,587 1,509 1,704 22,270 23,907 

o Misconduct - 	Inconduit 	........................ 3,196 3,067 3,119 39,449 32,382  

21,603 21,702 22,585 280,845 265,831 

Incomplete documentation - Documentation 

Voluntary quit - Depart volontaire 	............. 

12,298 8,355 17,142 169,678 218,854 incomplete 	................................... 

Fa iluro to search for work - Rechorche d' emplo 
2,944 3,329 5,986 60,609 93,133 

)thcr 	- 	Autres 	................................. 15,169 13,886 11,682 182,776 158,350 
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TABLE 11. Regional Unemployaent Rot 	Ii 

TABLEAU ii. Taun(1)  regional de chUr 

Region 

Region 

1974 1975 

Jan. Feb. Mar. April May June July Aug. 
Dec. - - - - - - - - Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. 

Janv. FRy. Mars Avril Mel .juin Juill. AoGt 

5.4 5.6 5.7 5.9 6.1 6.2 6.4 6.5 6.7 6.8 6.9 7.0 7.1 

1. Vancouver - Victoria 5.7 5.9 6.2 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.8 6.9 7.0 7.2 7.3 7.4 7.4 

2. Southern British 
Colusbia - Sad de la 
Colosbie-Britannique . 7.4(a) 7.7(b 8.2(b) 8.7(b) 9.1(b) 9.4(c) 9.7(c) 9.8(c I0.3(c 10.8(c 11.0(c 1I.2(c) 11.2(c) 

2.6 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.9 3.0 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.5 3.5 

2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.6 2.7 2.8 2.8 

5. Manitoba 	................. 3 .1 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.5 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.7 3.8 3.8 

6. North Western Ontario - 
Nord-Ouest de l'Ontario 4.5 4.6 4.8 5.0 5.2 5.4 5.6 5.8 6.0 6.1 6.2 6.3 

7. London - Windsor 4.9 5.2 5.5 5.8 6.1 6.5 6.7 6.9 7.0 7.1 7.1 7.1 

4. 	Saskatchewan 	................ 

8. HamiltOn - Toronto 3.8 4,0 4.2 4.4 4.6 4.7 5.0 5.1 5.3 5.4 5.5 5.6 5.7 

CAI4ADA 	.................. 

9. Eastern Ontario - Eat de 
4.6 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 5.2 5.3 5.5 5.5 5.4 5.7 5.8 6.0 

3. 	Alberta 	..................... 

5.6 5.6 5.8 519 6.1 6,1 6.3 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.7 6.7 

11. Eastern Townships - Can- 

10. 	Montréal 	................... 

7.1(a) 

.. 

7.3(a 7.6(a) 8.2(b) 8.6(b) 9.0(b) 9.4(b) 9.9(c) 10.1Cr 10.3Cc 10.4Cc 10.5(c) 10.6(c) 

12. St. Lawrence - GaspR - 
Saint-Laurent - Caap€sie 10.2(r) 10.3(c) 10.4(c) 10.4(c) 10.5(c) 10.4(c) 10.6Cc 10.7(c) 10.8(c) 11.0(r 11.2Cc 11.4(c) 11.6(c) 

l'Ontario 	................ 

13. New Brunswick and Prince 
Edward Island - Nouveau- 
Brunswick et 

tons 	de 	l'est 	............. 

9.0(c) 9.3(c) 9.6(c) 9.8(o) 10.1(c) 10.2(c) 10.3(c) 10.5(c) 10.6Cc 10.7Cc il.l(c) 11.1(c) 

14. Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 

. 

6.3(c) 

6.8(a) 6.9(a) 7.0(a) 7.1 7.4(a) 7.5(a) 7.6(a) 7.7 7.8 7.9 8.0 8.0 

Prince-gdouard 	..........8.8(c) 

gcoaae 	..................6.8(a) 

15. Newfoundland - Terre-Heave 16.5Cc 16.8(c) 17.2(c) 17.5(c) 17.6Cc I7.4(c) 17.6(c) 17.9(c) 18.0(c 18.2(c 18.4(c) 18.4(c) 

16. Rest of Caned.(2) - Reste 
du Canada(2) 	............ .. .. .. ,. .. .. .. .. .. .. 

(fl 	 IT...1 4.....A 	 F--------- 14 tv..17 annlhn nov Inn average.  non o isonnstiiia-n,ovenne mobile sur 
(2) Unemployment rates not available. Eligible for extended Regional Benefit year-round. - Tans de chSmage non disponibles. Admissible route lance,. 

dee prestationa de prolongation. 
(a. b and c) Eligible for extended Regional Benefit; (a) - 6 veeke, (b) - 12 weeks, (c) - 18 weeks. - Regions admisaiblea coax pRriodea de prolongation 

de praatationa; a) - 6 eusainea, b) - 12 aemalsea. c) • 18 eusainea. 

. 

. 
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TABLE 12. Number of Beneficiaries by Type of Pay, Type of Benefit, Canada 

TABLEAU 12. Nombre de bénéficlaires scion ie mode de prestations versées et le genre de prestations, Canada 

October - 1975 - Octobre 

Type of pay 
- 

Mode de 

Type of benefit 
- 

Genre de prestatlon 

Percentage 
change from 

previous month 
-. 	- 

prestation Regular Sickness Maternity Retirement Fishing(1) AOTA(2) Taux de variation 
versee - - - - - 

- Total par rapport au 
Ordinaires Maladie Maternité Retraite Pche(1) L.1'.P.A.(2) mois précédent 

Full benefit week, no ear- 
nings reported - Presta- 
tion hebdomadaire inté- 
grale, aucune rémunération 470,840 22,075 23,653 1,122 - 10,517 528,207 -- 

Full benefit week, some ear- 
nings reported - Presta- 
don hebdomadaire intgra- 
le, 	avec rémunération 	. . . . 5,259 - - - - - 5,259 3 

Partial benefit week not due 
to earnings - Prestation 
partielle, aucune déduc- 
tion de rémunération 9,110 1,399 81 - - 150 10,740 

Partial benefit week due to 
earnings - Prestation 
partielle, avec deduction 

29,650 311 65 - - 58 30,084 8 

14,859 23,785 23,799 1,122 - 10,725 574,290 

de rémundration ........... 

Percentage change, pre- 

Total 	..................... 

vious month - Taux de 
variation par rapport au 
mois précédent 1 3 - 3 - 	13 - 25 1 

(1) txcLudeS year-round risnermen and tiStlermen with sutticient regular employment who qualify for regular benefit. - Non compris 
les pêcheurs a longueur dannée et autres pêcheurs gui sont admissibles a une période de prestations ordinaires. 

(2) Only trainees under the Adult Occupation Training Act who are entitled to unemployment insurance benefit. - Comprend seulement 
lea personnes qui suivent des cours en vertu de la Loi sur la formation professionnelle des adultes et gui reçoivent des pres-
tations d'assurance-chômage. 

OD 

0 	 0 	 0 
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TABLE 13. 

• 

Sex and age 

- 

Sexe et 3ge 

Ntiniher 	r,f 

Regular 
- 

Ordinaires 

BeneHciaries by Sex, Age and Type of Benefit, Canada 

-, selon le sexe, 	l'age et le genre de prestatfons, 

ober - 1975 - Octobre 

Type of benefit 
- 

Genre de prestations 

Retite 
Sickness 	Maternity 	mcnt 	Fishing(1) 	AOTA(2) 

- 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

Maladie 	Maternit4 	Retraite 	Pche(l) 	L.F.P.A.(2) 

Percentage  

Canada 

- 

Total 

previous  

change from 

month 
- 

Taux de 
variation par 
rappnvt nLI 

Total 

65,041 1,038 1,225 	... 2,321 69,625 2 

20-24 	........................... 124,521 2,599 6,926 	. . . 4,714 140,760 -- 

25-34 	........................... 135,197 4,406 12,813 	. . . 2,535 154,951 1 

35-44 	........................... 71,576 4,354 818 	. . . 771 77,519 -- 

45-54 	...........................58,982 5,406 17 	. . . 344 64,749 2 

55-64 	...........................45,983 5,492 - 	 . . . 40 51,515 2 

490 - 	 1,122 - 15,171 - 1 65+ 	.............................13,559 

Total 	......................... 514,859 23,785 23,799 	1,122 	. . 10,725 574,290 1 

Male - Hommes 

38,793 597 . 	 . 	 . 1,825 41,215 1 

20-24 	.......................... 68,065 1,155 . 	 . 3,963 73,183 - 1 

25-34 	.......................... 69,971 1,779 ... 1,873 73,623 - 1 

35,691 1,680 ... 399 37,770 - 1 

	

35-44 	........................... 

	

45-54 	........................... 30,901 2,545 . 	.. 177 33,623 -- 

55-64 	.......................... 30,308 3,449 ... 23 33,780 1 

65+ 	............................. 11,214 376 812 - 12,402 -- 

Total 	........................ .284,943 11,581 ... 	 812 8,260 305,596 -- 

Female - Femmes 

26,248 441 1,225 . . . 496 28,410 3 -20 	............................. 

56,456 1,444 8,926 . 	 . 	 . 751 67,577 1 

65,226 2,627 12,813 ... 662 81,328 2 

	

20-24 	........................... 

	

25-34 	........................... 

35,885 2,674 818 . 	 . 	 . 372 39,749 2 

	

35-44 	........................... 

	

45-54 	.......................... 28,081 2,861 17 . 	 . 	 . 167 31,126 4 

55-64 	........................... 15,675 2,043 - . 	 . 	 . 17 17,735 5 

2,345 114 - 310 - 2,769 - 2 

S
. 	.......................... j 	229,916 12,204 

r 	1 

23,799 310 .. 2,465 268,694 - 	 2 

2, 	tiLl i - wi 12 
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TABLE 14. Number of Beneficiaries by Province, Sex and Type of Benefit 

TABLEAU 14. Nombre de bénéficlaires par province, sexe et genre de prestat 

October - 1975 - Octobre 

Province and sex 
- 

Province et sexe 

Type of benefit 

- 

Genre de prestations 
- 

Percentage 
change from 
previous 
month 

 - 

Taux de 
variation par 

Retire- 
Regular Sickness Maternity ment Fishing(1) AOTA(2) 

- - - - - - Total rapport au 

Ordivaires Naladie Maternit8 Retraite Péche(1) L.F.P.A.(2) molS 
precedent 

Nfld. 	- 	T.-N. 	............... 	T. 	26,619 283 457 12 865 28,236 	7 
N. 	17,221 156 - 10 688 18,075 	6 
F. 	9,398 127 457 2 177 10,161 	11 

P.E.I. 	- 	I. 	P.-1. 	........... 	T. 	4,267 104 115 6 83 4,575 	13 
H. 	2,229 52 - 4 61 2,346 	9 
F. 	2,038 52 115 2 22 2,229 	18 

N.S. 	- 	N.-E. 	................ 	1. 	21,579 1,007 794 44 447 23,871 	1 
N. 	12,856 558 - 36 358 13,808 	-- 
F. 	8,723 449 794 8 89 10.063 	3 

- 	N.-B. 	................ 	1. 	25,341 740 593 29 632 27,335 	10 
H. 	13,775 362 - 18 563 14,718 	10 
F. 	11,566 378 593 11 69 12,617 	11 

Qué ......................... 1. 	194,513 7,536 6,547 109 2,186 210,891 	- 
N. 	107,079 4,020 - 80 1,614 112,793 
F. 	87,434 3,516 6,547 29 572 98,098 

lInt . 	........................ 	T. 	149600 9,028 9,390 537 3,955 172,510 
N. 	76,759 4,109 - 386 2,932 84,186 	- 
F. 	72,841 4,919 9,390 151 1,023 88,324 	1 

1an . 	........................ 	T. 	5,798 990 1,124 88 304 8,304 	- 	7 
M. 3,255 462 - 61 274 4,052 	- 16 
F. 	2,543 528 1,124 27 30 4,252 	3 

Sask. 	....................... 	1. 	4,381 555 736 47 289 6,008 	6 
N. 1,756 293 - 34 229 2,312 	10 
F. 	2,625 262 736 13 60 3.696 	4 

1ta. 	- 	Aib . 	................ 	T. 	8,382 1,313 1,975 107 674 12,451 	- 	6 
N. 	4,045 586 - 78 557 5,266 	- 11 
F. 	4,337 727 1,975 29 117 7,185 	- 	3 

B.C. 	- 	C.-B. 	................ 	T. 	73,006 2,201 2,012 141 1,238 78,598 	- 	3 
M. 	45,225 969 - 104 954 47,252 	- 	7 
F. 	27,781 1,232 2,012 37 284 31,346 	5 

(ukon 	....................... T. 	773 12 20 1 41 847 	19 
N. 	413 6 - 1 25 445 	23 
F. 	360 6 20 - 16 402 	15 

H.W.T. 	- T. 	N.-O. 	........... 	T. 	305 15 27 1 11 359 	- 	7 
N. 	165 8 - - 5 178 	. 	1 
F. 	140 7 27 1 6 181 	- 14 

)utside Canada - Extérleur 
du 	Canada 	................. T. 	295 1 9 - - 305 	7 

M. 165 - - - - 1651 	11 
F. 	130 1 9 - - 140, 	3 

Total 	..................... T. 	514,859 23,785 23,799 1,122 .. 10,725 574,290 
N. 284,943 11,581 - 812 . 	 . 8,260 305,596 	-- 
F. 	229,916 12,204 23,799  

h 	 -- 	 I 	t 

. 

. 



• 	 . 	 0 
IA13LE 	1. 	Number 	of 	bvnel t.ier iou 	(eec iving Segolar 	ilenef it 	with 	No 	burnings 	Rcortrd , 	by Age, 	Sex 	and 	irov inc0 

TABLEAU 15. Nombre de bénéficiaires qui perçoivent des prestat ions ordinaires sans aucune autre rémunération selon l'ge, le sexe et Ta province 

October - 1973 - Octobre 

Province 

Sex and age 

Sexe 	e g 
Nfld. - P.E.I. - N.S. 

-- 
N.B. - Qué. Ont. Man. Bask. 

Alta. - B.C. - Yukon 

N.W.T. - - Total 

1.-N. 1. 	P.-E. N.-E. N.-B, Aib. C.-B. T. 	N.-O. Ex.-C. 

Total 

4,826 554 2,436 3,324 25,811 14,831 457 419 664 8,309 72 22 6 61,731 
6,355 880 5,080 5,520 46 2 482 31,741 1,251 1,043 1,984 16,360 185 58 57 116,996 
6,370 1,009 5,012 5,955 47 2 003 37,166 1,471 1,004 2,272 18,033 257 88 109 125,749 

20-24 	............................ 

3,062 565 2 2 680 3,235 23,429 20,654 775 484 1,143 9,365 120 70 47 65,629 
2,187 474 1,998 2,507 19,088 17,574 696 479 958 8,130 65 33 45 54 2 234 
1,639 391 1,802 2,167 15,195 13,802 582 455 662 5,935 36 20 16 42,702 

349 103 615 610 6,189 3,738 54 89 53 1,100 7 1 1 12,909 

Total 	.......................... 24,788 3,976 19,623 23,318 183,197 139,506 5,286 3,973 7,736 67,232 742 292 281 479,950 

Male - Hommes 

-20 	.............................. 

25-34 	............................ 

35-44 	............................ 

45-54 	............................ 

55-64 	............................ 

65+ 	.............................. 

-20 	............................. 3,161 345 1,575 2,024 15,465 8,328 244 197 344 5,164 43 13 2 36,905 
3,864 466 2,948 2,856 25,292 16,477 667 399 961 10,086 96 27 24 64,163 
3,802 485 2,782 3,141 24,084 17,712 836 409 1,071 11,186 128 40 60 65,736 

1,987 275 1,472 1,653 11,697 9,533 432 173 522 5,539 64 46 25 33,418 

20-24 	.............................. 

1,574 225 1,142 1,332 10,152 8,379 401 1.89 452 4,997 39 19 34 28,935 

25-34 	.............................. 

1,384 

.. 

217 1,202 1,434 10,259 8,761 375 211 388 4,105 25 14 9 28,384 

35-44 	.............................. 

45-54 	.............................. 

55-64 	.............................. 

65+ 	................................. 330 79 522 507 5,175 3,035 46 72 47 909 7 1 1 10,731 

Total 	.......................... 16,102 2,092 11,643 12,947 102,124 72,225 3,001 1,650 3,785 41,986 402 160 155 268,272 

Female - Femmes 

-20 	............................. 

20-24 

25-34 

35-44 

45-54 

55-64 

65+ ............................. 

1,665 209 861 1,300 10,346 6,503 213 222 320 3,145 29 9 4 24,826 

2,491 414 2,132 2,664 21,190 15,264 584 644 1,023 6,274 89 31 33 52,833 

2,568 524 2,230 2,814 22,919 19,454 635 595 1 3 201 6,847 129 48 49 60,013 

1,075 290 1,208 1,582 11,732 11,121 343 311 621 3,826 56 24 22 32,211 

613 249 856 1,175 8,936 9,195 295 290 506 3,133 26 14 11 25,299 

255 174 600 733 4,936 5,041 207 244 274 1,830 11 6 7 14,318 

19 24 93 103 1,014 703 8 17 6 191 - - - 2,178 

Total ......................... .8,685 1 	1,884 1 	7,980 1 10,3711 81,0731 67,2811 	2,2851 	2,3231 	3,9511 25,2461 	3401 	1321 	1261 211,678 



TABLE 16. Number of Beneficiaries Receiving Regular Benefit with No Earnings Reported, by Provin 
Sex and Weekly Insurable Earnings 

TABLEAU 16. Nombre de bêndficiaires qui perçoivent des prestations ordinairen sans aucune autre rén,un(r.I Viol,, 
scion Is province, Ic 8exe et Is rémunArat too hebdomadaire assurable 

October - 1975 - Octobre 

Province and sex 

- 

Weekly insurable earnings (dollars) 
- 

RénusBration hebdomadaire aasurable (dollars) 

Average 
weekly 

insurable 
earnings 

- 

 Noyenne 
Province Ct acne de Is 

rénanBration 
50 50-69 70-89 90-109 110-129 130-149 150-169 170-184 185 Total hebdon,adaire 

assurable 

dollars 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve 	................ T. 352 1,214 3,622 4,920 4,072 3,101 3,432 2,846 1,229 24,788 124 

N. 30 240 1,066 2,501 2,834 2,526 3,124 2,667 1,134 16,102 138 
F. 322 974 2.576 2,419 1,238 575 308 179 95 8,686 97 

Prince Edward Island - 
Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 	T. 76 320 739 809 697 439 436 314 146 3,976 115 

N. 3 46 195 346 463 308 346 274 111 2,092 131 
F. 73 274 544 463 234 131 90 40 35 1,884 96 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
Ecosse 	............... T. 293 1,183 2,773 3,646 2,787 2,280 2,806 2.792 1,063 19,623 125 

M.  24 190 716 1,533 1,690 1,706 2,379 2,504 901 11,643 142 
F. 269 993 2,057 2,113 1,097 574 427 288 162 7,980 101 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 	............ T. 443 1,478 3,415 4,455 3,795 2.784 2,971 2,765 1,212 23,318 122 

N.  28 160 669 1,612 2,322 2,031 2,538 2,516 1,071 12,967 142 
F. 415 1,318 2,746 2.843 1.473 753 433 249 141 10,371 98 

Québec 	................. 1. 1,941 8.224 20.898 53.528 32,854 23.070 24,972 25,456 12,254 183.197 128 
H. 189 1,127 4.392 11,989 17.402 16,819 19,759 22,081 10.366 102.124 144 
F. 1,752 7.097 16,506 21.539 15.452 8,251 5,213 3.375 1.888 81.073 107 

Ontario 	................ 7. 1,453 5,695 12,121 19.507 21,563 19.691 22,476 25,209 11,791 139,506 135 
H. 177 755 2,024 5,112 8,037 10,128 15,800 20,723 9,469 72,225 153 
F. 1,276 4,940 10,097 14,395 13,526 9,563 6,676 4.486 2,322 67,281 116 

Manitoba 	............... 7. 51 193 439 790 803 768 837 893 512 5,286 136 
H. 4 37 110 260 269 466 623 725 407 3,001 150 
F. 47 156 329 530 434 302 214 168 lOS 2.285 117 

Saskatchewan 	........... 7. 52 153 332 655 730 543 540 569 399 3,973 132 
M. 1 18 61 153 218 223 320 415 241 1,650 150 
F. 51 135 271 502 512 320 220 154 158 2,323 120 

Alberta 	................ T. 38 247 472 894 1,156 1,145 1,267 1,494 1,023 7.736 142 
H. - 28 65 206 352 516 817 1.107 696 3,795 158 
F. 38 219 607 689 804 631 450 387 327 3,951 127 

British Columbia - 
Colonbie-Britannique 	1. 461 1,980 3,644 6,136 8,026 8.220 12.203 16,717 9,845 67,232 147 

H. 69 329 783 1.799 3,120 4,228 8.816 14,336 8,506 41,986 161 
F. 392 1,651 2.861 4,337 4,906 3.992 3.387 2,381 1,339 25,246 124 

Yukon 	.................. 1. 1 14 34 60 80 91 138 197 137 742 151 
M. - - 8 18 28 33 74 139 102 402 163 
F. 1 14 26 42 52 58 64 48 35 340 137 

Northwest Territories - 
Territoires do Nord- 
Ouest 	................ 1. - 14 18 46 31 39 56 54 34 292 140 

M. - 6 8 17 12 21 39 36 19 160 147 
F. - 8 10 29 19 18 17 16 15 132 131 

Outside Canada - 
Extdrleor do Canada 	.. 	T. 1 8 21 16 23 29 52 74 57 281 151 

M. 1 4 5 3 10 13 21 58 40 155 161 
F. - 4 14 13 13 16 31 16 17 126 VI 

Total 	................ 1. 5,162 20,723 48,528 75,462 76,617 62,200 72,186 79,370 39,702 479,950 
N. 526 2,960 10,082 25,549 36,857 37,016 54,656 67,583 33,063 268,272 
F. 4,636 17,783 36,446 49,913 39,760 25,184 17,530 11,787 6,639 211.678 

. 
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TOTAL ............. T. 
N. 
F. 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve ............... T. 

N. 
F. 

Prince Edward Island - 
Ile-du-Prince-douard T. 

M. 
F. 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
Ecosse .............. T. 

M.  
F. 

runswick - 
':cau-Brunswick ... T. 

F. 

Québec ................ 1. 
N.  
F. 

Ontario ............... T. 

F. 

Manitoba .............. T. 
M.  
F. 

Saskatchewan .......... 1. 
M.  
F. 

Alberta ............... T. 
N.  
F. 

British Columbia - 
Colombie-Britannique T. 

Ii. 
F. 

Yukon ................. T. 
N. 
F. 

Northwest Territories - 
T-rri ti r- 	1 	rd - 

 r. 

1-4 

56,085 
)5,157 
50,928 

2,475 
1,769 

706 

618 
323 
295 

2,392 
1,494 

898 

3,266 
2,041 
1,225 

10,095 
53,637 
6,458 

16,164 
9,033 
7,131 

944 
584 
360 

768 
406 
362 

1,459 
754 
705 

7,727 
5,004 
2,723 

117 
69 
48 

35 
26 
9 

25 
17 
8 

5-13 

51,957 
(3,730 
58,227 

7,540 
4,794 
2,746 

1,515 
770 
745 

6,922 
4,264 
2,658 

7,413 
4,163 
3,250 

55,778 
52,288 
13,490 

58,372 
16,227 
12, 145 

2,264 
1,225 
1.039 

1,720 
652 

1,068 

3,491 
1,687 
1,804 

16,431 
17, 395 
9,036 

276 
140 
136 

102 
48 
54 

133 
77 
56 
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of Beneficiaries Receiving Regular Benefit with No Earnings Reported 
by Province, Sex and Continuous Weeks on Claim 

ictaires qui percoivent des prestations ordinaires sans aucune autre rAmunAration 
Id province, le sexe et les semaines de prestations continues 

October - 1975 - Octobre 

Continuous weeks on claim 

Semaines de prestations continues 

Province and sex 

Province et sexe 

Number 

Nomb re 

14-26 27+ Total 1-4 

144,908 117.000 479,950 12 
73,836 65,549 268,272 13 
71,072 51,451 211,678 10 

6,379 8,394 24,788 10 
4,180 5,359 16,102 11 
2,199 3,035 8,686 8 

886 957 3,976 16 
466 533 2,092 15 
420 424 1,884 16 

6,047 4,262 19,623 12 
3,458 2,427 11,643 13 
2,589 1,835 7,980 Ii 

6,145 6,494 23,318 14 
2,944 3,799 12,947 16 
3,201 2,695 10,371 12 

57,048 50,276 183,197 11 
27,713 28,486 102,124 13 
29,335 21,790 81,073 8 

44,302 30,668 139,506 12 
21,501 15,464 72,225 13 
22,801 15,204 67,281 11 

1,352 726 5,286 18 
740 452 3,001 19 
612 274 2,285 16 

1,002 483 3,973 19 
357 235 1,650 25 
645 248 2,323 16 

1,963 823 7,736 19 
873 471 3,785 20 

1,090 352 3,951 18 

19,446 13,628 67,232 11 
11,431 8,156 41,986 12 
8,015 5,472 25,246 11 

171 178 742 16 
83 110 402 17 
88 68 340 14 

79 76 292 12 
48 38 160 16 
31 38 132 7 

88 35 281 9 
42 19 155 11 
46 16 176 6 

Per cent distribi 

Repartition en pow 

5-13 	14-26 

34 	30 
35 	28 
32 	34 

30 	26 
30 	26 
32 	25 

38 	22 
37 	22 
40 	22 

35 	31 
37 	30 
33 	32 

32 	26 
32 	23 
31 	31 

30 	3! 
32 	27 
29 	36 

35 	32 
36 	30 
33 	34 

43 	26 
41 	25 
45 	27 

43 	25 
40 	22 
46 	28 

45 	25 
45 	23 
46 	28 

39 	29 
41 	27 
36 	32 

37 	23 
35 	21 
40 	26 

35 	27 
30 	30 
41 	23 

47 	31 
50 	27 
44 	17  

tion 

centage 

27+ 	Total 
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Claims Received 	Claimants (month end) 

Demandes reçues 	Prestataires (fin du mois) 

Thousads Thas.irrd'. 
Milliers Milliers 
270— - 	1,800— 	 - 

Monthly Average Monthly_Average 

240 
- 	Moyenne mensuelle - 	1 600 

- 	Moyenne rnensuelle 	- 

210— _ 	1,400— 	 - :ihft :::= 

Average Weekly Payment 

Paiement hebdomadaire 
moyen 

0! 
- 	(Jo- 

. 
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ANNUAL SUPPLEMENT 

Highlights - Calendar year 1975 

• The insured population (annual average) increased 4% 
to 8,951,000 from 8,617,000 in 1974, the same per-
centage rise as in the previous year. 

• Net benefit payments rose to $3,146 million, 48% 
greater than $2,119 million in 1974. 

• The average weekly benefit advanced to $84.64 (annual 
average) from $74.89 in 1974, up 13%. 

• The maximum weekly benefit, which is subject to an-
nual adjustment, was raised to $123 in 1975 from 
$113 in 1974. 

• Weeks of benefit paid totalled 37.3 million compared 
with 28.5 million in 1974, up 31%. 

• The nLnnber of claims received by U.I.C. offices was 
2,857,000, 19% greater than 1974. 

• Initial claims allowed (benefit periods established) 
were 2,274,000 in 1975 compared with 1,891,000 in 
1974, an increase of 20%. 

• Claimants (annual average) registered at month-end 
numbered 1,049,000, up 272 from 1974. 

SUPPLEMENT ANNUl.! 

Points saillants - Année civile 19 

• l.a population assurée (moyenne anisuelle) a augment do 4 1 
poor se chiffrer A 8,951,000 contre 8,617,000 en 1974, soit la 
mme augmentation en pourcentage que l'année précédente. 

• Les paiements nets ont augmersté de 48 % pour totaliser $3,144 
millions contre $2,119 millions en 1974. 

• los prestatlons hebdomadaires moyennes sont passées de $74.89 
on 1974 1 $84.64 (moyenne annuelle), soit une augmentation de 
13 1. 

• Los prestations hebdomadaires maximales, qui peuvent faire 
l'objet d'un redressement annuel, soot passées de $113 en 1974 
I $123 en 1975. 

• Lee prestations hebdomadaires ont totalisé 37.3 millions con- 
tre 28.5 millions en 1974, soit une augmentation de 31 Z. 

• lo nombre de demandes présentées aux bureaux de la C.A.C. a 
augmenté de 19 % par rapport a 1974 pour atteindre 2,857,000. 

• Lo nombre de demandes initiales acceptées (périodes de pres-
tations établies) s'est chiffré 1 2,274,000 en 1975 contre 
1,891,000 en 1974, soit une augmentation de 20 1. 

• 1- nombre de prestataires (moyenne annuelle) en fin de mois 
s'ltablissait 5 1,049,000, soit one augmentation de 27 % par 
r1pport 5 1974. 

. 
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divisions A, B and C of Census Division S. 

Region 2. - In the Province of British Columbia 
Census Divisions 1, 2 and 3; subdivisions A and B of 
Census Division 4; subdivisions D, E and F of Census 
Division 5; Census Division 6. 

Region 3. - The Province of Alberta (except that 
portion which lies north of the Alberta Peace River 
Region and the northern portion of Census Division 12) 

Region 4. — The Province of Saskatchewan (except 
Census Division 18). 

Region 5. - The Province of Manitoba (except 
Census Division 16). 

Region 6. — In the Province of Ontario: the 
counties of Kenora, Thunder Bay and Cochrane (except 
such portions of the foregoing counties as lie north 
of a line drawn parallel to and 10 miles north of the 
Canadian National Railway main line); the counties of 
Rainy River, Sudbury, Algoma, Timiskaming, Nipissing, 
Parry Sound, Muskoka, Grey, Simcoe, Dufferin, Huron, 
Bruce and Manitoulin. 

Region 7. - In the Province of Ontario: the 
counties of Lambton, Kent, Essex, Middlesex, Elgin, 
Oxford and Norfolk. 

Region 8. - In the Province of Ontario: the 
unties of Perth, Wellington, Waterlo6, Srant, 

• 	imand, Wentworth, Welland, Lincoln, Halton, Peel, 
Ontario, Durham, Northumberland and Prince Edward 

Region 9. - In the Province of Ontario: the 
ties of Victoria, Peterborough, Haliburton, 

Hastings, Lennox and Addington, Frontenac, Renfrew, 
Lanark, Leeds, Carleton, Dundas, Russell, Stormont, 
Grenvilie, Glengarry and Prescott. 

Region 10. - In the province of Quebec: the 
counties of Ile-de-Montréal, Chambly, Deux-Montagnes 
and Beauharnois (except the municipalities of St-Louis 
and St-Stanislas and St-TimothCe); in the county of 
Chèteauguay, the municipality of Ste-Philomène; the 
county of Laprairie (except the municipality of 
St-Jacques); in the county of St-Jean, the municipali-
ties of Lacadie and St-Jean; in the county of Iberville, 
the municipality of St-Athanase; the county of Verchères 
(except the municipalities of St-Antoine-de-Padoue, 
St-Antoine-sur-Richclieu, St-Marc and Ste-Theodosie); 
the county of Richelieu (except the municipalities of 
St-Ours and Ste-Victoire); in the county of L'Assomption, 
the municipalities of St-Charles, St-Henri, St-Joachim 
and St-Lin; in the county of Terrebonne, the munici-
palities of Lesage, Piedmunt, St-Anne-des-Lacs, Ste-
Anne-des-Plaines, St-Antoine, St-Hippolyte, St-Janvier, 
St-Janvier-de-Lacroix, St-Jerome, St-Louis, St-Sauveur, 
Ste-Sophie, St-Thérèse and St-Therèse-Ouest; in the 
county of Argenteuil, the municipalities of Chatham, 
Gore, Mille-Isles, St-André, St-Jerusalem and Wentworth; 
in the county of Vaudreuii the municipalities of Notre-
Dame-de- 1 'lie Perrot, Terrasse-Vaudreuii, St-Lazare 
and Vaudreuji. 

Region 11. - In the province of Quebec: in the 
county of Vaudreull, the municipalities of Ste-Justine, 

I, inc,St, -I.trtIi, 	md Tr'.-St -lcd, 	mit: tic  
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subdivisions A, B itt C de Is Division de recensement S. 

Region 2. - Dana La province de La Colombie-Britannique: 
Divisions de recensement 1, 2 et 3; subdivisions A et B de Is 
Division de recensement 4; subdivisions 0, E et F de Is Divi-
sion de recensement 5; Division de recensement 6. 

Region 3. - La province d'Alberta (sauf Ia partie qui 
est située au nord de Is region de Ia rivière de Is Paix 
dAlberta et Is partie septentrionale de Ia Division de re-
censement 12). 

Region 4. - La province de Ia Saskatchewan (sauf la Di-
vision de recensement 18). 

Region 5. - La province du Manitoba (sauf Is Division de 
recensement 16). 

Region 6. - Dana Ia province d'Ontario: lea comtés de 
Kenora, Thunder Bay et Cochrane (sauf Is partie de ces comtés 
situCe au nord d'une ligne parallBle B Ia voie principale du 
Canadien National et passant B 10 milies au nord He cette 
voie); les contCs de Rainy River, Sudbury, Algoma, Timiskaming, 
Nipissing, Parry Sound, Muskoka, Grey, Simcoe, Dufferin, Huron, 
Bruce Ct Manitoulin. 

Region 7. — Dana Ia province d'Ontario: lea comtés de 
Lambton, Kent, Essex, Middlesex, Elgth, Oxford et Norfolk. 

Region 8. - Dana Is province d'Ontario: les comtés de 
Perth, Wellington, Waterloo, Brant, Haldimand, Wentworth, 
Welland, Lincoln, Halton, Peel, York, Ontario, Durham, 
Northumberland et Prince Edward. 

Region 9. — Dans Is province d'Ontario: lea comtés de 
Victoria, Peterborough, Haliburton, Hastings, Lennox et 
Addington, Frontenac, Renfrew, Lanark, Leeds, Carleton, Dundas, 
Russell, Storuiont, Grenville, Glengarry et Prescott. 

- 	Region 10. - Dane Ia province de Québec: les comiCs de 
1 'lIe-dc-Montreal, Chambly, Deux-Montagnes et Beauharnois 
(sauf lea municipailtCs de Saint-Louis, Saint-Stanislas ci 
Saint-Timothie); Hans Ic comtC de ChBteauguay, Ia municipalitC 
He Sainte-i'hilomBne; le comtC He Laprairie (sauf Is municipa-
lite de Saint-Jacques); dana le comiC de Saint-Jean, les muni- 
cipalitCs de Lacadie et de Saint-Jean; dana le cointé d'Ibervillt., 
la municipalitC de Saint-Athanase; le comté He Verchères (sauf 
lea municipalitis He Saint-Antoine-de-Padoue, Saint-Antoine-
sur-Richelieu, Saint-Marc et Sainte-Theodosie); le comtC He 
Richelieu (sauf les municipalités de Saint-Ours ci Sainte-
Victoire); dana le comté de L'Assomption, lea municipalitCs He 
Saint-Charles, Saint-Henri, Saint-Joachim et Saint-Lin; Hans 
le comtC de Terrebonne, les municipalites He Lesage, Piedmunt, 
Sainte-Aeine-des-Lacs, Saince-Anne-des-Piaines, Saint-Antoine, 
Saint-Mippolyte, Saint-Janvier, Saint-Janvier-de-Lacroix, 
Saint-Jérôme, Saint-Louis, Saint-Sauveur, Sainte-Sophie, Sainte-
Thérèse et Sainte-ThCrBse-Ouest; dana le comtC d'Argenteuil, les 
municipalités He Chatham, Gore, Mule-Isles, Saint-André, Saint-
Jerusalem et Wentworth; dana le comtC de Vaudreuil, lea inunici-
palitCs de Notre-Dame-de-L'Ile Perrot, Terrasse-Vaudreuil, 
Saint-Lazare et Vaudreuil. 

Region 11. - Dana la province de Québec: dana le somt6 He 
Vaudreuil, les municipalitCs de Sainte-Justine, Sainte-Madeleine, 
Stint, 	li,'t Tr '-S.. 	ii -i: d, ccl, t,r: 	I c"' I '• 	I, 	(i,t 
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Regions - Regions 

1. Vancouver - Victoria 5. Manitoba Eastern Ontario 
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Est de l'Ontario 

Southern British Columbia North Western Ontario Montreal 
2. Sud de to Colombie-Britannique 6. Nord-ouest de 'Ontario 10. Montréal 

Eastern Townships 
3. Alberta 7. London - Windsor 11. Cantonsde VEst 

St. Lawrence - Gaspé 
4. Saskatchewan 8. Hamilton - Toronto 12. Saint-Laurent - Gaspésie 

New Brunswick and Prince Edward 
13.  

Nouveau-Biunswck 	lie -.iu fur 

Nova Scotia 
14. Nouvelle-Ecosse 

Newfoundland 
15. Terre-Neuve 

Rest of Canada 
16.  

Reste du Canada 

Eligible for Extended Regional Benefit 
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Ste-Philomène); in the county of Laprairie the munici-
pality of St-Jacques; in the county of St-Jean (except 
the municipalities of St-Jean and Lacadie); the county 
of Iberville (except the municipality of St-Athanase); 
in the county of Verchères, the municipalities of St-
Antoine-de-Padoue, St-Antoine-sur-Richelieu, St-Marc 
and Ste-Theodosie; in the county of Richelieu, the 
municipality of St-Ours and Ste-Victoire; the county 
of Dorchester (except the municipalities of Louis- 
Joliette, St-Anselme, St-Bernard, Ste-Claire, St-Isidore 
and Ste-Marguerite); in the county of Bellechasse, the 
municipalities of Notre-Dame-Auxiliatrice-de-Buckland, 
St-Cajetan d'Armagh, St-Camille, St-Dainien, St-Magloire, 
St-Nérée, St-Philémon and Ste-Sabine; the county of 
Hontmagny (except the municipalities of Berthier, Cap-
St-Ignace, St-Francois, St-Pierre and Montmagny); the 
counties of Arthabaska, Bagot, Beauce, Brome, Compton, 
Drunanond, Frontenac, Huntingdon, Megantic, Missisquoi, 
Richmond, Rouville, Wolfe, Shefford, Sherbrooke, 
Stanstead, Yamaska, St-Hyacinthe, Soulanges et Napier-
ville. 

Region 12. - In the province of Quebec: the 
counties of Montcalm, Joliette, Berthier, Maskinonge, 
St-Maurice, Champlain, Québec, Chicoutimi, Lac St-Jean-
Quest and Saguenay (except the unorganized subdivisions 
of the foregoing counties); in the county of Argenteuil 
the municipalities of Arundel, Grenville, Harrington, 
Huberdean, Lac-des-Seize-Iles, Montcalm, Morin Heights, 
St-Adolphe and Wentworth-North; in the county of 
Terrebonne, the municipalities of BrCbeuf, Ivry-sur-
le-Lac, Lac-Supérieur, Lantier, Mont-Tremblant, Ste-
Adele, Ste-Agathe, St-Faustin, St-Joseph, St-Jovite, 
Ste-Lucie, Ste-Marguerite and Val-Morin; in the county 
of L'Assomption, the municipalities of L'Assomption, 
L'Epiphanic, St-Gerard, St-Paul-l'Ermite, St-Sulpice, 
St-Roch and St-Roch-Ouest; in the county of Montmagny, 
the municipalities of Berthier, Cap-St-Ignace, St-
Francois, St-Pierre and Montmsgny; in the county of 
Bellechasse, the municipalities of Honfleur, La 
Durantaye, St-Charles, St-Etienne, St-Gervais; St-
Lazarre, St-Michel, St-Raphael and St-Vallier; in the 
county of Dorchester, the municipalities of Louis-
Joliette, St-Anselme, St-Bernard, Ste-Claire, Sc-
Isidore and St-Marguerite; the counties of Montmorency 
No. 1, Montmorency Ho. 2, Lotbinière, Levis, Bonaventure, 
Gaspe-Est, Gaspé-Ouest, Iles-de-la-Madeletne, Kamoursska, 
L'Islet, Matane, Matapédia, Rimouski, RiviCre-du-Loup, 
Témiscouata, Lac-St-Jean-Est, Charlevoix-Est, Charlevoix-
Quest, Portneuf, Nicolet, Labelle, Hull, Papineau, Pon-
tfac (except subdivision 19 - unorganized), Gatineau 
(except that portion which lies north of Lytton and 
Sicotte), TCmiscamingue, and Abitibi (except such 
portion as lies north of a line drawn parallel to and 
10 miles north of the Canadian National Railway main 
line and such portion as lies east of the Bell River). 

Region 13. - The provinces of New Brunswick and 
Prince Edward Island. 

Region 14. - The Province of Nova Scotia. 

Region 15. - The Island of Newfoundland. 

Region 16. - In northern Canada the areas excluded 
from regions 1 to 15. 

Laprairie, Is municipalite de Saint-Jacques; le comté de 
Saint-Jean (sauf lea municipalit(!s de Saint-Jean et Lacadie); 
Le comté d'Iberville (sauf Ia municipaLite de Saint-Athanase), 
dana le comté de Verchères, les municipalites de Saint-Antoim-
de-Padous, Saint-Antoine-sur-Richeljeu, Saint-Marc et Sainte-
Theodosie; dans Le comté de Richelieu, les municipalitCs de 
Saint-Ours et Sainte-Victoire; le comté de Dorchester (sauf 
les municipaLites de !.ouis-Joliette, Saint-Anselme, Saint-
Bernard, Sainte-Claire, Saint-Isidore et Sainte-Marguerite); 
dana le comtd de Bellechasse, lea municipalitCs de Notre-Dame- 
Auxiliatrice-de-Buckland, Saint-Cajetan d'Armagh, Saint-Camille, 
Saint-Damien, Saint-Magloire, Saint-NfrCe, Saint-Philémon et 
Sainte-Sabine; le comté de Montmagny (sauf lea municipalites de 
Berthier, Cap-Saint-Ignace, Saint-François, Saint-Pierre et 
Montmagny); les comtCs d'Arthabaska, Bagot, Beauce, Brome, 
Compton, Drumanond, Frontenac, Hunt tngdon, MCgantic, Missisquoi, 
Richmond, Rouville, Wolfe, Shefford, Sherbrooke, Stanstead, 
Yamaska, Saint-Hyacinthe, Soulanges et Napierville. 

Region 12. - Dana Is province de Québec: lea comtés de 
Montcalm, Joliette, Berthier, MaskinongC, Saint-Maurice, 
Champlain, Quebec, Chicoutimi, Lac-Saint-Jean-Ouest et Saguenay 
(sauf lea subdivisions non organisees de ces comtes); dana le 
comté d'Argenteuil, lea municipalitCs d'Arundel, Grenville, 
Harrington, Huberdeau, Lac-des-Seize-Iles, Montcalm, Morin 
Heights, Saint-Adolphe et Wentworth-Nord; dans le comté de 
Terrebonne, lea municipalites de Brébeuf, lvry-sur-le-Lac, 
Lac-Supérieur, Lantier, Mont-Tremblant, Sainte-AdIle, Sainte-
Agathe, Saint-Faustin, Saint-Joseph, Saint-Jovite, Sainte-Lucie, 
Sainte-Marguerite et Val-Morin; dans le comtC de L'Assoiuption, 
lea municipalités de L'Assomption, L'Epiphanie, Saint-Gerard, 
Saint-Paul-lErmite, Saint-Sulpice, Saint-Roch et Saint-Inch-
Quest; dans Ic comtC de Montmagny, les municipalites de 
Berthier, Cap-Saint-Ignace, Saint-Francois, Saint-Pierre et 
Montmagny; dana le comté de Bellechasse, lea narnicipaLitCs 
Honfleur, La Durantaye, Saint-Charles, Saint-Etienne, Saint-
Gervais, Saint-Lazarre, Saint-Michel, Saint-Raphael et Saint-
Vallier; dana le comté de Dorchester, lea municipalites de 
Louis-Joliette, Saint-Anselme, Saint-Bernard, Sainte-Clair, 
Saint-Isidore et Sainte-Marguerite; lea comtés de Montmormv 
no 1, Montmorency no  2, LotbiniBre, Levis, Bonaventure, Gasp - 
Eat, GaapC-Ouest, Iles-de-la-Madeleine, Kamouraaka, L'Islet, 
Matane, Matapédia, Rimouski, RiviBre-du-Loup, Térniscouata, 
Lac-Saint-Jean-Eat, Charlevoix-Est, Charlevoix-Oueat, Portneuf, 
Nicolet, Labelle, Hull, Papineau, Pontiac (sauf Ia subdivision 
19— non organisee), Catineau (sauf la partie située au nord de 
Lytton et Sicotte), Témiscamingue Ct Ahitibi (sauf Is partie 
située au nord d'une ligne paraLlèle a Is voie principale du 
National-Canadien et passant B 10 mjllea au nord de cette voie 
Ct Is partie située B l'est de la rivière Bell). 

- 	Region 13. - Las provinces du Nouveau-Brunswick et de 
1' Ile-du-Prince-Edouard. 

Region 14. - La province de la Nouvelle-Ecosse. 

Region 15. - L'tle de Terre-Neuve. 

Region 16. - Dane le Nord du Canada, le territotre non 
compris dana lea regions 1 B 15. 

S 

. 
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• 	•LE 	I. Estitna t.s 	of 	Lnsured lopulation 	Numbnr ot 	lnilij 1 	and 	knwa1 (1anis 	KuCulVvd, 

Count of Claimants, by Month, 	1975 and 	1974 

stimat1on de is population assurée, demsndes initiales et demandes renouvelées recues, nombre 
de prestataires, par mois, 	1975 et 	1974 

Initial and Count of claimants 
renewal claims received at month-end 

Estimate of - - 
insured Demandea initiales et Prestataires 

ii and 	year population demandes renouvelées recues A Is fin du mois 

Estimation de 
la population 

assurée Initial Renewal Male Female 

Total - - Total - - 
tnitiales Renouveléea Homes Feugnea 

thousands - milliers 

H 8,951(1) 2,857 2,499 358 1,049(1) 611(1) 438(1) 
8,617(1) 2,410 2,121 289 828(1) 457(1) 371(1) 

8,677 356 315 41 1,134 698 436 
8,324 278 249 29 981 594 387 

8 ,735 219 193 26 1,214 769 444 
8,337 170 147 23 1,009 620 389 

. 8,760 191 164 27 1,221 777 444 
8,340 159 134 25 984 603 380 

.• 8,749 230 198 32 1,186 744 442 
8,411 156 134 22 960 583 377 

.... • 8,976 197 173 24 1,106 666 441 

8,579 172 151 21 825 472 353 

975 9,179 194 169 25 1,007 569 438 
.974 8,745 157 135 22 748 397 351 

. 	 .... 975 9,337 241 205 36 979 517 461 
974 9,007 188 164 24 719 349 370 

- 975 9,295 175 148 27 948 506 442 

974 9,055 151 131 20 694 329 365 

- 	. 	..... 1975 8,914 215 188 27 908 482 426 
1974 8,575 171 151 20 664 313 350 

- 	ctohrn 	........ 1975 8,940 245 217 28 895 473 422 
1974 8,638 224 198 26 679 326 353 

- 	Novembrn 	...... 1975 8,926 259 230 28 925 511 414 
1974 8,672 253 226 27 760 388 373 

nber - Décembre 	...... 1975 8,924 335 301 34 1,066 621 444 

..t•.ii!ti 	I•.•.ti:.. 

1974 8,716 332 300 32 910 

-- 

510 400 

- • .••,•.•- 	...... __ •___ ••ii, • 	I••. 
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TA8LEALJ II. Demandes initiales et deinandes renouvelées reçues aux bureaux de district de chaque province, par mois. 
	 S. 

	

Jan. 	Feb. 	Mar. 	April 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. 
Province 	Total 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	Sept. 	Oct. 	No, 

	

Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avril 	Mai 	Juin Jul11. 	AoQt 

2,857 356 219 191 230 197 194 241 175 

95 11 5 5 7 5 6 6 5 
19 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

112 16 8 6 8 7 7 8 8 
103 10 7 6 7 6 6 8 5 
851 100 61 55 70 60 60 72 50 

1,037 139 86 77 86 78 76 92 62 
79 9 7 6 7 5 4 5 5 
55 8 5 4 5 3 3 3 3 

129 18 12 10 12 9 9 9 7 
368 45 27 22 26 24 23 35 28 

4 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 
3 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 

2 - -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 

TOTAL 

Mild. - T.-N........ 
P.E.I. - 1. P.-E. 
N .S. - N.-F ......... 
Nh. - 	.-h ......... 
Qu. 	................ 
Out ................. 
Man ................. 
Sask................ 
Alta. - Aib ......... 
B.C. - C.-B ......... 
Yukon ............... 
N.W.T. - T. N. -0. 
Outside Canada - 

Extirieur do Canada 

215 245 

8 9 
2 2 - 

8 10 11 
9 12 12 	I 

62 78 81 	1 
73 79 82 	1 

5 6 9 
4 4 6 
9 10 11 	I. 

35 34 32 
-- 1 1 	-- 

Initial claims - Demandes initi.' 

2,499 315 193 164 198 173 169 205 148 188 217 2 
TOTAL 	............ 

Nfld.—T.-N. 	....... 86 10 5 5 7 4 5 5 5 8 9 P.E.J. 	- I. 	P.-E. 	. 18 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 
101 

... 

13 7 5 7 6 7 7 7 N.S.—N.-E ..........
N.B.—N.-B. 	........ .94 9 7 5 6 5 5 7 

7 9 10 	I 

746 88 54 47 60 52 52 62 
5 

43 
8 

54 
12 
69 

11 	1. 
73 	s Qué ...................

Ont .................. 886 119 74 65 73 67 66 76 50 62 68 71 	9 Man ..................71 9 6 5 6 5 4 5 4 5 5 8 Sask. 	............... 
. 

18 
7 4 3 4 3 2 3 2 3 4 6 Alta. 	- Alb. 	........ 16 11 9 11 8 8 8 6 8 9 

320 40 24 19 22 21 19 29 24 30 30 
10 
29 

.51 

4 -- -- -- 
B.C. - C.-B ..........

N.W.T.—T.N.-O. 	... 2 

. 

-- -- -- -- 
-- 
-- 

-- 
-- 

-- 
-- -- 

-- 
-- 

1 
-- 

1 	- 

Outside Canada - 
-- 

Yukon ................ 

Extérieur du Canada i - -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 

Renewal claims - Demandes renouvelées 

TOTAL ............358J 	41 1 	261 	27 1 	32 I 	241 	251 	361 	271 	271 	28 

Ntld.—T.-N..  ...... 1 1 P.E.l,—I.P-E 1 
. 

0 
-- - -- __ - -- -- -- -- - 

N .S.—N.- 	......... 

..9 

1 1 N.B.—N.-B. 	........ 
... 

9 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
105 11 7 8 10 7 7 10 7 8 9 8 Orit. 	................ 151 21 11 12 13 10 11 16 12 11 11 11 Man. 	................ 7 1 1 1 1 1 -- 1 -- 1 1 1 Sask................ 4 
. 

2 
-- -- -- 1 -- -- -- -- -_ __ -- 	-- 

Qué ..................... 

Alta.—Alb......... 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

.

.. 

48 5 3 3 4 3 3 6 4 5 4 
1 
4 Yukon 

. 

-- -- -- -- -- 
B.C.—C,-B ..........

N.W.T.—T.N.-0 

.. 

-- -- -- -- -- 
-- 
-- 

-- -- -- 

Outside Canada - 
-- 

Extérieur du Canada -- -- -- 
(1) Comparable data for 1974 available In the flocenber 1974 issue in this series. - los donn7es cnm::r:9les de!57b 

 -------- 	- 	- 	----- -- -----  - 	. 	'' 	.o 	. 	' or:.- - 

S 

. 
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TABLE 111. Initial and Renewal Claims Allowed(l) by Type and Month, 1975 and 1974 

!-\BLEAU III. Demandes initiales et demande renouvelées acceptées(l), selon le genre et le mois, 1975 et 1974 

Initial claims - Demandes initiales 

claims 
Special benefits - Prestations spéciales Renews 1  

Month - Mois 
Regular 

 
- 

benefit Sub- Demande 
- 

Sickness Maternity Retirement Fishing total 
 Total renou- 

Prestations - - - - - velées 
ordinaires Maladie MaternLté Retraite Peche Total 

partial 

TOTAL 	..............1975 	1,996.895 169,817 69,895 19,298 18,238 277,248 2,274,143 357,408 
1974 	1,610,485 181,808 63,433 14,872 20,377 280,490 1,890,975 287,021 

January - Janvier 	...... 1975 	267,469 14,626 6,560 1,973 4,761 27,920 295,389 42,898 
1974 	210,537 15,232 5,733 1,518 3,225 27,708 238,245 30,063 

ebruary - Février .....1975 	177,218 15,603 5,726 1,458 916 23.703 200,921 27,314 
1974 	124,430 16,558 4,956 1,095 808 23,417 147,847 23,100 

larch 	- Mars 	...........1975 	135 0 524 14,591 5,630 1,366 318 21,905 157,429 27,066 
1974 	103,323 15,943 5,143 1,057 345 22,488 125,811 25,109 

Avri I 	..........1 0 75 	155,749 15,052 6,621 1,596 174 23,643 179,192 32,533 
98,529 14,122 4,760 1,036 171 20,089 118,618 22,311 

139,334 14,584 6,214 1,446 33 22,277 161,611 24,856 
107,881 16,308 5,889 1,253 47 23,497 131,378 21,029 

June - Juin 	............1975 	122,593 14,490 5,774 1,504 20 21,788 144,381 24,171 
1974 	90,314 15.180 5,278 1,122 47 21,627 111,941 18,958 

July - Juillet 	.........1975 	153,594 14,574 5,872 1,953 29 22,428 176,022 34,132 
1974 	120,756 14,923 5,372 1,408 55 21,758 142,314 25,180 

ugust - AoOt 	..........1975 	120,650 12,107 5,053 1,444 35 18,639 139,289 29,734 
1974 	102,185 13,982 5,322 1,314 85 20.703 122,888 21.160 

eptember - Septembre ... 	1975 	134,868 13,001 6,583 1,614 23 21,221 156,089 26,149 
1974 	107,172 13,370 5,947 1,295 90 20,702 127,874 19.764 

)ctober -Octobre 	......1975 	172,086 14,734 5,399 1,638 40 21,811 193,897 29,034 
1974 	146,228 16,271 5,462 1,472 77 23,282 169,510 25,993 

lovember - Novembre 	.... 	1975 	189,573 13,176 5,284 1,468 556 20,484 210,057 28,742 
1974 	169,099 15.250 4,935 1,227 1,297 22,709 191,808 25,341 

)ecember - Odcembre 	. . . . 	1975 	228,237 13,279 5,179 1,838 11,333 31,629 259,866 30,799 
1974 	230,031. 14,669 4,636 1,075 12,130 32,510 262,541 29,033 



517 506 482 	473 511 fi.i  

30 28 27 	27 29 39 
3 3 3 	3 4 6 

22 22 22 	21 23 30 
24 22 21 	22 26 34 

177 168 158 	158 176 212 
165 160 149 	139 146 172 

9 9 9 	8 10 15 
6 5 

41 	4 6 11 
15 14 13 	11 14 18 
65 74 76 	77 74 82 
1 1 1 	1 1 1 

461 442 426 422 414 444 

13 13 14 14 14 15 
3 3 3 3 4 4 

17 17 16 16 16 17 
18 17 17 18 19 20 

153 149 142 146 139 149 
169 159 148 141 140 150 

9 9 9 9 9 10 
7 7 7 7 7 8 

16 15 16 15 14 
54 52 53 52 50 
1 1 1 1 1 
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TABLE IV. Number of Claimants Reporting to District Offices on the Last Working Day of the Manth, 
by Province and Sex, 1975(1) 

TABLEAU IV. Nombre de prestataires qui envoient des declarations de chBmage aux bureaux de district 
le derriier jour ouvrable du nis, par province et par sexe, en 1975(1) 

. 

Monthly 

	

average 	Jan. 	Feb. 	Mar. 	April 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. 
- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	— 	Sept. 	Oct. 	Nov. 	Dec. 

	

Moyenne 	Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars Avril 	Mai 	Juin 	Juill. 	Aoüt 
inensuel le 

thousands - milliers 

Total 

	

1,049 	1,134 	1,214 	1,221 	1,186 	1,106 	1,007 	979 	948 	908 	895 	925 1,066 

	

50 	58 	59 	59 	58 	55 	50 	64 	41 	41 	41 	43 	54 

	

9 	11 	12 	12 	11 	9 	7 	6 	6 	6 	7 	8 	11 

	

45 	52 	56 	56 	53 	47 	39 	38 	38 	38 	37 	40 	47 

	

49 	55 	59 	59 	59 	55 	47 	42 	39 	38 	40 	45 	54 

	

344 	364 	380 	381 	380 	364 	335 	330 	317 	300 	303 	314 	361 

	

340 	350 	392 	404 	390 	363 	338 	334 	320 	296 	280 	287 	322 

	

22 	26 	28 	28 	27 	24 	20 	18 	18 	17 	17 	19 	25 

	

18 	25 	27 	26 	24 	20 	15 	13 	12 	12 	11 	13 	19 

	

35 	38 	43 	43 	43 	39 	34 	31 	29 	29 	26 	28 	36 

	

134 	150 	156 	150 	138 	129 	118 	120 	126 	129 	129 	124 	136 

	

2 	2 	2 	2 	2 	2 	2 	1 	1 	1 	1 	2 	2 

	

1 	1 	1 	1 	1 	1 	1 	1 	1 	1 	1 	1 	1 

	

-- 	-- 	-- 	-- 	1 	-- 	-- 	-- 	-- 	1 	1 	-- 	I 

Province 

TOTAL 

Nfld. - T. -N..... 
P.E.I. I P.-. 
N.S. — N.- ...... 
N.B. - N.-B...... 
Que............... 
Ont.............. 
Man.............. 
Sask............. 
Alta. - Aib...... 
B.C. - C. -B...... 
Yukon ............ 
N.W.T. —T. N.-O. 
Outside Canada - 

ExtCrieur du 
Canada ......... 

TOTAL 

Nfld. - T. -N..... 
P.E.I. - t P. -E. 
N.S. - N.- ...... 
N.B. — N.-B...... 
Qué.............. 
Ont .............. 
Man.............. 
Sask............. 
Alta. - Alb...... 
B.C. - C. -B...... 
Yukon ............ 
N.W.T. —T. N.-O. 
Outside Canada — 

Extérieur du 
Canada ......... 

Male - Hommes 

611 698 769 777 744 666 569 

36 43 44 43 43 40 35 
5 7 8 8 7 5 4 

28 35 38 38 35 29 23 
31 36 39 40 39 36 29 

202 225 242 245 243 225 193 
184 198 232 242 228 202 178 
13 17 18 18 17 14 11 
10 16 17 17 16 12 8 
19 23 27 27 27 23 19 
81 97 102 97 86 77 67 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
1 1 1 1 1 1 -- 

S 

Female - Femines 

TOTAL 	438 1 	436 1 	444 	444 1 	442 1 	441 1 	438 

Nfld. - T.-N 14 15 15 15 15 15 14 
P.E.I. - I. 	P.-E 4 4 4 4 4 4 3 
N.S. - N.- 17 17 18 18 18 18 16 
LB. — N.-B 19 19 19 19 20 19 18 
Qué. 	............. 142 139 138 136 137 139 143 
Ont. 	............. 156 152 160 163 162 161 161 
Man. 	............. 

. 

10 10 10 9 9 9 
Sask. 	............ 

.9 
. 8 9 9 9 8 8 7 

Alta. — Aib 15 15 16 16 16 15 15 
B.C. - C. -B 52 

. 

53 54 53 52 52 50 
Yukon 
Pd 	PP 	P 	- 't' 	 Pd 	_fl 

1 
-- 

1 
-- 

1 
-- 

1 
-- 

1 
-- 1 -- 

1 
-- 

Outside Canada - 
Extérieur du 
Canada 	-- 	-- 	-- 	-- 

(1) Comparable data for 1974 available in December 197 
dans la livraison de décembre 1974 de cette série. 

H 
sue in this series. - Las donnéeg comparables de 1974 se trouvent 
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V. Claimants Currently Reporting to District Offices on the Last Working Day of The Month by Number of 
. 	 Weeks on Claim and Month, 1975 and 1974 

.Li V. Frst.ttaires qui .nvuient des declarations de chOmage aux bureaux de district, le dernier Jour ouvrable 
du stois, scion Ic nombre de semaines ecoulees de La pCriode de prestations, et le mois, 1975 et 1974 

Number of weeks on claim 

Claimants 	Nombre de semaines écoulées de Ia pêriode 
de prestations 

Month - Mois 	Total  

Prestataires 	 27 or more 
1-4 	5-13 	14-26 	- 

27 ou plus 

TOTAL 	........................... 1975(1) 	1,048,984 253,971 331,661 276,807 186,544 
1974(1) 	827,740 212,380 271,856 218,421 125,085 

January - .Janvier 	................... 1975 	1.133.973 338,692 468.777 223,692 102,812 
1974 	980,647 253,200 406,782 210,488 110,177 

February - Février 	.................. 1975 	1,213,548 288,583 514,318 300,576 110,071 
1974 	1.009,240 205,541 410,196 279,267 114,236 

March 	- Mars 	........................ 1975 	1,220,974 243,552 432,358 412,547 132,517 
1974 	983,737 182,524 324,355 350,455 126,403 

r:i 	•. , ui 	......................... 1,186,300 233,748 330,608 447,169 174,775 
959,616 187,441 261,162 362,411 148,602 

1,106,250 236.858 288,526 372,686 208,180 
825,201 179,061 213,028 268,366 164.746 

June - Juin 	......................... 1975 	1.007,291 225,690 276,277 286,642 220,682 
1974 	748,238 177,189 206,034 201,982 163,013 

July 	- Juillet 	...................... 1975 	978,724 248,732 278,979 234,259 216,754 
1974 	719,094 198,046 209,327 163,378 148,343 

August - AoDt 	....................... 1975 	947,890 205,785 295,328 223,952 222,825 
1974 	694,301 182,809 226,918 153,245 131,329 

September - Septembre 	............... 1975 	908,061 214,153 251,861 222,162 219,885 
1974 	663,545 197,101 200,786 153,405 112,253 

October - Octobre 	................... 1975 	894,655 232,228 235,090 213,236 214,101 
1974 	678,928 217,282 208,782 155,826 97,038 

November - Novembre 	................. 1975 	
924,628r 272,115 264,969 183,549 203,995 

1974 	760,227 254,610 261,247 151,994 92,376 

December - Décembre 	................. 1975 	1,065,509 307,510 342,846 203,218 211,935 
1974 	910,103 313,758 333,607 170,235 92,503 

. 

0 



105,317 
1,056 
99.73 

186 
90.66 
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TABLE VI. Benefit Payment Activities by Province and Type of Benefit. 1974 

Benefit payment activities and province 	 Regular 	 Sicicness 

Service des prestations et province 	 Ordinaires 	 Maladie 

Total: 
1 Benefit 	payment - Ptestatione 	service 	. ............................ $ 1.924.542,638 98,320,652 
2 Weeks of benefit - Preatations hebdomadaires 	...................... No. - nomb. 25,802,918 1,318,305 
3 Average weekly benefit - Preatations hebdomadaires moyennea 8 74,59 74.58 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve: 
4 Benefit payment - Prestations 	service 	............................. $ 106,746,535 1,257,276 
5 Weeks of benefit - Prealationa hebdomadairea 	...................... No. - noah. 1,523,078 16,125 
6 Average weekly benefit - Prestations hebdomadaires soyennes $ 70.09 77.97 

Prince Edward Island - f1e-du-Printe-douard: 
7 Benefit 	payment - Prestationa 	service 	. ...................... ...... $ 15,676,807 373,355 
8 Weeks of benefit - Prestationo hebdonadaires 	....... . .............. No. - nomb. 253,313 5,312 
9 Average weekly benefit - Prestations hebdomadaires moyennes $ 61.89 70.29 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-icosse: 
10 Benefit 	payment -. Prestatione 	service 	............................. $ 81,398.716 3,784,099 
ii Weeks of benefit - Preetationa hebdomadaires 	...................... No. - noah. 1,210,108 52,562 
12 Average weekly benefit - Prestacions hebdomadaires mnyennee $ 67.27 71.99 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 
13 Benefit 	payment - Prestations 	service 	............................. 8 98,632,738 2,762,418 
14 Weeks of benefit - Prestations hebdomadairen 	..... ................. No. - nomb. 1,686,594 38,992 
15 Average weekly benefit - Prestations hebdomadaires moyennes $ 66.35 70.85 

Qufbec: 
16 Benefit 	payment - Preatutionu 	service 	............................. $ 684,432,671 31,218,263 
17 Weeks of benefit - Prentations hebdomadaires 	...................... No. - numb. 9,242,509 421,907 
lB Average weekly benefit - Prestatione hebdomadairee moyennee $ 74.05 73. 

Ontario: 
19 Benefit payment - Preetations service 	............................. 8 537,187,870 36,455, 
20 Weeks of benefit - Prestationa hebdumadaires 	...................... No. - noah. 7,040,319 508,6 
21 Average weekly benefit - Prestations hbdomadairea onyonnea $ 76.30 71.67 

Maui toba: 
22 Benefit payment - Preetatione 	aervies 	............................. $ 40,369,300 4,353,032 
23 Weeks of benefit - Prestationa hebdomadaires 	...................... No. - noisb. 546,509 55.402 
24 Average weekly benefit - Preetetione hebdomadaires moyennes 8 73.87 78.57 

Saskatchewan: 
25 Benefit 	payment - Preotations 	oervies 	............................. $ 40,870,178 2,504,101 
26 Weeks of benefit - Prescationa hebdocadairea 	...................... So. - numb. 569.975 32.003 
27 Average weekly benefit - Preetations hebdomadairna moyennes $ 71.71 78.25 

Alberta: 
28 Benefit payment - Preststione 	service 	............................. 8 53,495,775 5,878,845 
29 Weeks of benefit - Preatations hebdomedaires 	...................... No. - noah. 683,317 70,024 
30 Average weekly benefit - Preetationa hebdo.eadaires moyenoes $ 78.29 83.95 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique: 
31 Benefit payment - Prestations service 	............................. $ 258,997,680 9.605.784 
32 Weeks of benefit - Preetations hebdomadaires ...................... No. - noah 3,167,329 115,909 
33 Average weekly benefit - Preatations hebdomadaires moyennes 81.77 82.87 

Yukon: 
34 Benefit payment - prestations service 	.. ........................... $ 3.737,620 55,112 
35 Weeks of benefit - Preatatlona hebdomadairea 	...................... No. - noah. 44,357 599 
36 Average weekly benefit - Preatations hebdomadaires moyennes 8 84.26 92.01 

Northwest Territories - Territoire. du Nord-Ouest: 
37 Benefit payment - Prestation. 	service 	............................. 8 2,428,582 65.214 
38 Weeks of benefit - Prestation. hebdomadaires 	...................... No. - comb. 29,189 69g. 
39 Average weekly benefit(2) - Prestations hebdomadaires moyennes(2) . $ 83.20 93. 

Outside Canada - Extérieur du Canada: 
40 Benefit 	payment - Preetations servisa 	............................. 8 568,166 8,091 
41 Weeks of benefit - Preetation. hebdomadaires 	...................... No. - nomb. 6,321 115 
42 Average weekly benefit - Prestations hebdomadairee moyennes 8 89.89 70.36 

See footnote(s) at emd of table. 

Mate r 

81,708,121 
1,036,483 

78.83 

1,477,834 
20,498 

72,10 

371,929 
5,428 
68.52 

2,340,393 
32,292 
72.48 

1,701,589 
24,756 
68.73 

22,847,291 

. 

78.08 

3,760,267 
48,606 

77.36 

2,543,288 
32,082 

79.27 

6,471,901 
78.488 
82.46 

6,934,811 
83,625 
82.93 
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Fishing 

Re trai te 
	P8che 

	

4,164,324 
	

22,674,890 

	

47,624 
	

255, 384 

	

87.44 
	

88.79 

	

33.987 
	

5,025,027 

	

393 
	

65,516 

	

86.48 
	

76.70 

	

13,908 
	

1,633,695 

	

173 
	

19,653 

	

80.39 
	

83.13 

	

112,029 
	

5,683,606 

	

1,356 
	

63,937 

	

82.62 
	

88.89 

	

78,568 
	

2,127,044 

	

1,001 
	

24,407 

	

78.49 
	

87.15 

1,411,222 
15,212 
92.77 

591,360 
6,615 
89.40 

334,652 
3,517 
95.15 

97,327 
1,107 
87.92 

21,023 
220 

95.56 

5,742,801 
55,141 
104.15 

7,133 
59 

120.90 

6 	 - 
82.17 1 	 - 

Voir note(s) 6 La tin do tableau. 

904 

393,499 
4,258 
92.41 

163,967 
1,835 
89.36 

399,126 
4.164 
95.85 

567,161 
6,204 
91.42 

3,060 
30 

102.00 

3.000 
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tattoos, par province at scion 

Total (gross) 

Total (brut) 

2,131,410,625 
28,460,716 

74.89 

114,540,659 
1,625.610 

70.46 

18,069,694 
283,879 

63.65 

93,318,843 
1,360,255 

68.60 

105,302,357 
1,575,750 

66.83 

740.402.945 
9.970,783 

74.26 

609.159,808 
8,000,813 

76. 14 

49,210,750 
658,292 

74.76 

46, 176. 861 
637,002 

72.49 

66,266,670 
836,213 

79.25 

281,848,237 
3,428,208 

82.21 

3,901,109 
46,042 
84.73 

2,617,080 
31.239 
83.78 

593.612 
6,628 
89.56 

le genre de preatations, 1974 

Mjuutmeflts( 1) 

Ajuatements( 1) 

12,197.884 

206,334 

74,788 

352,667 

384,323 

4.824.977 

3,114,232 

866,587 

387,263 

556,378 

1,430,135 

Total (net) 

2,139,212,741 

114,334,325 

17,994,906 

92,965.976 

104,918,04 

735,577,968 

606,045,576 

48,344, 163 

45,791,598 

65,710,292 

280,418,102 

3,901,109 

2,617.080 

593,612 
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TABLE VI. Benefit Payment Activities by Province and Type of Benefit, 1975 - Concluded 

Benefit payment activities and province 

Service dee prestations et province 

Regular 

Ordinaires 

Sickmcc 

Naladie 

M.teroity 

Materoit8 

Total: 
1 Benefit payment - Prestationo service 	.............................$ 2,907.715,685 110,990,288 102.161,421 
2 Weeks of benefit - Prestations hebdomadairea 	......................no. - numb. 34,319,206 1,315,782 1.147,807 
3 Average weekly benefit - Prestations bebdomadaires moyennes 	$ 84.73 84.35 89.01 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve: 
4 Benefit 	payment - Prestationa 	service 	.............................$ 150,929,558 1,414,720 1,736,856 
5 Weeka of benefit - Preatationa hebdonadaires 	......................no. - numb. 1,869,380 16,641 20,953 
6 Average weekly benefit - Preatationa hebdomadaires aoyennea 	$ 80.74 85.01 82.89 

Prince Edward Inland - fle-du-Prince-douard: 
7 Benefit 	payment - Prestations 	service 	.............................$ 23,264,695 450,420 478,342 
B Weeks of benefit - Prentations hebdornadatres 	......................no. - nomb. 323,548 5,629 6,038 
9 Average weekly benefit - Prestatiana hebdonadairen ,noyeonee 	$ 71,90 80.02 79.22 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse: 
10 Benefit 	payment - Prestatione service 	.............................$ 115,023,558 4,256,362 2,953,682 
ii Weeks of benefit - Prestatlona hebdomadaires 	......................no. - comb. 1,495,740 53.535 36,132 
12 Average weekly benefit - Preatationa hebdomadaires moyennes 	$ 76.90 79.51 81.75 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 
13 Benefit payment - Prestatjone service 	.............................$ 144,267,362 3.147.406 2.222,694 
14 Weeks of benefit - Prestetiona hebdomadsirea ......................no. - noab. 1.849,679 39.404 28,065 
15 Average weekly benefit - Prestationa hebdomadalres iooyennes 	$ 78.00 79.88 79.20 

Qo€bec: 
16 Benefit 	payment - Prentations 	service 	... .......................... 	$ 1,011,752,692 34.601,277 29,050.788 
17 ieekn of benefit - Prentattons hobdoceadairen 	......................no. - nomb. 12.203.370 414,975 324.756 
18 Average weekly benefit - Preotationo hebdonadairen moyenneo 	9 82.91 83.38 89.4 

Ontario: 
19 Benefit 	payment - Prestationa eerviea 	.. ........................... 	$ 891,367,446 41,253,388 4O,D8b,82 
20 Weeks of benefit - Prestations hebdomadaires 	......................no. - nomb. 10,339,225 503,720 
21 Average weekly benefit - Preetatione hebdomadaires moye.mes 	$ 86.21 81.90  

Manitoba: 
22 Benefit 	payment - Prestations 	serviea 	.............................$ 46.993.320 5,121.513 4.642.586 
23 Weeks of benefit - Prestationa hebdomadaireg 	. ..................... 	no. 	- comb. 542.108 58,011 53.373 
24 Average weekly benefit - Prestations hebdomadatres moyennes 	$ 86.69 88.29 86.98 

Saskatchewan: 
25 Benefit 	payment - Preotations 	service 	.. ............. . ............. 	 $ 41,724,239 2.849,064 3,175,299 
26 Weeks of benefit - Preotations hebdemadairen 	... ................... no. - nomb. 491,605 31,666 34,443 
27 Average weekly benefit - Prestations hebdocadaires moyennes 	$ 84.87 89.97 92.19 

Alberta: 
28 Benefit 	payment - Prestatione service 	............................. 8 69,403,993 6.757,959 8,460.013 
29 Weeks of benefit - Prestations hebdomadaires ......................no. - numb. 759,820 71.964 90,001 
30 Average weekly benefit - Prestations hebdomadaires moyennes 	$ 91.34 93.91 94.00 

British Columbia -. Coiombie-Brttannique: 
31 Benefit 	payment - Prentationo 	nervies 	............................. $ . 403.842.172 10,976,287 9,092.060 
32 Weeks of benefit - Prestations hebdomadairee 	......................no. - comb. 4,347.049 118,652 96,413 
33 Average weekly benefit - Prestations hebdomadaires moyennen 	$ 92.90 92.51 94.30 

Yukon: 
34 Benefit 	payment - Prentations 	servies 	.............................8 5,479.504 81,140 96.596 
35 Weeks of benefit - Prestations hebdomadaires 	......................no. 	- no.,b. 58,031 801 957 
36 Average weekly benefit - Preatations hebdoisadaires moyennes 	$ 94.42 101.30 100.94 

Northwest Territories - territoires du Nord-Ouest: 
37 Benefit 	payment - Prestations servies 	............................. 5 2,362.066 67,930 148.f55 
38 Weeks of benefit - Prestations hebdomadaires . ..................... no. - numb. 25.282 641 
39 Average weekly benefit - Prestettons hebdomadsiren inoyennea 	$ 93.43 105.98 

Outside Canada - txtirieur dii Canada: 
40 Benefit 	payment - Prestationa 	servien 	.............................$ 1,305,080 12.822 	I 
41 Weeks of 	benefit - Prentations hebdossdsires 	......................::::. 	- numb. 14,369 143 IB4 
42 Average weekiy benefit - Prestations hebdooadsires moyennen 	$ 90.83 89.66 91.46 

(I ) 4anceiLea warrsnco and cotieccton Or overpaynients. Note: Average weekly benefit may exceed the maximum due to inclusion of retroactive payments. 
(2) July to December 1975 only. Prior to July 1975 included with regular benefit, 

. 

. 

. 



. 

. 

[ 
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\UL,EAU VI. Service doe prestatlona, par province at scion le genre do prestati051. 1975 - fin 

• 	• 	 Fishing 
- 	 - 

Retraite 	P8th. 

AOTA(2) 
- 

L.F.P.A.(2) 

Total (gross) 
- 

Total 	(brut) 

Adlustmenta(l) 
- 

Aiuitomente(1) 
Total (net) 

NO 

5,835,588 	23,621,765 8,955,134 3,159,279,881 15,257,705 3,144,022.176 1 
60.360 	246,347 237,169 37.326,671 2 
96.68 	95.89 37.76 84.64 3 

41.607 	4,421,289 850,994 159.395.024 335,815 159,059,209 4 

441 	53,657 17,765 1,978,837 5 
94.35 	62.40 47.90 60.55 6 

20,208 	2,067,664 38,292 26,319,621 90,168 26,229,453 7 
222 	22,796 1,132 359,365 

91.03 	90.70 33.83 73.24 9 

231,654 	6,375,918 311,450 129,152,624 195,338 128,957,286 10 
3,141 	66,640 9,205 1.664.393 11 
73.75 	95.68 33.83 77.60 12 

126,263 	2.130,259 389,109 152,283,093 423,294 151,859,799 13 
1,361 	22,180 11,731 1,952,420 14 
92.77 	96.04 33.17 78.00 15 

472,011 	1,502.065 1,707,995 1,079,086,828 5,567,602 1,073,519,226 16 
15,010 50,590 13,013,771 17 
100.07 33.76 82.92 18 

656,558 3,429,458 979,620,752 5,063,104 974,557,648 19 
7,294 96,465 11,431,313 20 

95.70 	90.01 35.55 85.70 21 

522,669 	363,712 230.352 57,874,152 1,000,112 56,874,040 22 
5,133 	3,481 5,481 667,587 23 

101.83 	104.48 42.03 86.69 24 

227,090 	93,783 171,966 48,241,441 404,087 47,837,354 25 
2,274 	893 4,409 565,290 26 
99.86 	105.02 39.00 85.34 27 

588,906 	23.353 468,760 85,702,984 699,407 85,003,577 28 
5,594 	213 11,091 938.683 29 

105.27 	109.64 42.26 91.30 30 

770,863 	5.977.929 1,356,758 432,016,069 1,478,778 430,537.291 31 
7,512 	54,097 29,300 4,653,023 32 

102.62 	110.50 46.31 92.85 33 

2,680 	2,586 - 5,662,506 .. 5,662,506 34 
24 	28 - 59,841 35 

111.67 	92.36 - 94.63 36 

1.210 	6,649 - 2,588,513 .. 2,588,513 37 
58 - 27,440 38 

114.64 - 94.33 39 

- - 1,336,274 .. 1,336,274 40 
12 	- - 14,708 41 

,i.25 	 - - 90.85 42 

(1) Mandata retina at coilecto dce prestationa veraëea an trap. - Note: En raison do is priae an compte do rappel., lee montanta peovent döpseeor 1s 
aximua dci prestations hebdotadairea moyennes. 

(2) Dc joillet 6 d8combre 1975 seulotent. Avant juillet 1975 silas étaient inclusee avec lee preatations ordinaires. 



TABLE VII. Benefit Payments by Province and Month, 1975 and 1974 

TABLEAU VII. Versements de prestations par province et par mois, 1975 et 1974 

Province 

Total 
12 months 

- 

Total, 
12 mois 

Jan. 
- 

Janv. 

Feb. 
- 

Fey. 

March 
- 

Mars 

April 
- 

Avril 

May 
- 

Mel 

June 
- 

Juin 

July 
- 

Jul11. 

Aug. 
- 

AoQt 
Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

TOTAL 	......................... 1975 3,144,022 306,501 287,320 297,749 356,337 270,654 238,318 254,646 214,770 234,826 193,326 209,183 280,391 
1974 2,119,213 247,603 220,512 221,427 210,937 202,017 147,630 159,430 136,533 125,893 143,613 139,169 164,449 

Nf1d. 	- T.-N . 	 ..................... 	1975 159,059 16,471 15,572 15,762 19,157 14,384 11,953 12,419 9,351 10,122 8,599 9,575 15,696 1971 114,334 13,104 11,803 11,638 13,490 10,991 8,435 7,939 6,397 6,869 6,854 7,463 9,351 

P.E.I. 	- 	f 	p 	..................1975 26,229 3,030 2,865 2,951 3,492 2,297 1,449 1,550 1,308 1,458 1,347 1,687 2,797 
1974 17,995 2,483 2,224 2,264 2,468 1,533 941 980 814 867 848 1,056 1,518 

N.S. 	- N.-E. 	...................... 	1975 128,957 12,648 12,784 13,502 15,436 11,178 8,164 9,688 8,487 9,376 7,426 8,215 12,054 
1974 92,966 10,609 10,306 10,683 11,124 8,174 6,027 6,617 5,545 5,794 5,616 5,630 6,842 

N 	B 	- N 	-B ....................... 1975  151,860 15,800 14,214 14,905 18,361 14,353 10,850 11.209 8,742 9,432 8,180 10,052 15,761 
1974 104,918 12,167 10,782 11,035 12,810 10,252 7,095 7,132 5,753 5,684 5.930 6,944 9,333 

Qué 	............................... 1975  1,073,519 102,796 94,359 95,814 116,199 92,332 80,423 93,743 75,579 82,909 67,123 76,331 95,910 
1974 735,578 81,553 70,724 72,675 68,312 71,635 51.763 59,654 51,233 45,805 53,364 50,318 58,542 

Ont ............................... 197 5 974,558 88,074 85,072 95,416 112,987 83,873 81,823 79,411 68.773 74,178 60,465 63,796 80,688 
1974 606,046 68,742 63,749 66,100 60,367 56,888 42,092 45,416 40,191 37,468 42,L51 38,243 44,339 

Man. 	.............................. 	1975 56,874 6,209 5,972 6,021 7,032 5,272 4,143 4,168 3,299 3,534 2,802 3,145 5,275 
1974 48,344 7,066 6,197 5,926 5,515 5,159 3,337 2,967 2,439 2,157 2,298 2,286 2.999 

Saak. 	............................. 	1975 47,837 5,933 5,872 5,833 6,845 4,774 3,255 2,954 2,308 2,178 1,872 2,249 3,766 
1974 45,792 6,785 5,955 5,760 5,494 4,735 3,062 2,674 2,203 1,952 2,084 2,238 2,851 

Alta 	- 	Aib. 	...................... 	1975 85,004 8,171 8,548 9,129 10,743 8,443 6,893 6,848 5,649 5,378 4,247 4,447 6,507 
1974 65,710 9,811 8,426 7,840 6,546 6,772 4,683 4,165 3,708 3,075 3,413 3,371 3,900 

B 	C 	- 	C.-B. 	...................... 	1975 430,537 46,411 41,170 37,444 44,909 32,833 28,645 31,919 30,664 35,651 30,731 29,225 40,936 
1974 280,418 34,454 29,604 26,757 24,229 25,154 19,619 21,337 17,784 15,793 20,284 21,153 24,252 

Yukon 	............................. 1975 5,663 577 528 533 691 519 414 441 361 334 303 364 596 
1974 3,901 487 426 399 339 403 298 313 241 211 230 261 294 

N.W.T. 	- T. 	N.-0 .................. 1975 2,589 282 279 292 322 274 202 209 167 152 117 64 228 
1974 2,617 280 261 290 197 269 238 198 188 178 180 156 181 

Outside Canada - Extérieur du 
Canada 	.......................... 1975 1,336 99 85 147 162 123 105 87 83 124 113 31 178 

1974 594 61 56 60 47 53 41 38 37 40 60 53 48 

O . . 

a- 



S 	 . 

	

. 

Province 

TABLEAU VIII. Frestation hebdomadaire nloyenne, par province et par mois, 1975 et 1974 

12 months 
average 	Jan.Feb. 	Mar. 	April 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. 

Moyenne 	Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avril 	Nat 	Juin 	Juill. 	AoOt 

de 12 mois 

Sept. I Oct. 	I Nov. 	I Dec. 

dollars 

TOTAL 	.........................1975 84.64 82.54 84.11 84.41 84.31 83.64 83.00 82.77 83.74 85.23 86.60 P8.01 89.00 

1974 74.89 73.80 75.00 75.27 75.24 74.34 73.57 73.11 73.21 74.11 75.59 77.14 78.90 

Nfld. 	- 	T. -N. 	..................... 	1975 80.55 77.98 79.83 80.26 80.71 80.38 79.74 80.07 80.82 80.22 79.82 81.67 85.37 

1974 70.46 68.89 70.47 70.73 71.09 71.06 70.07 69.40 69.60 69.73 69.02 71.02 73.95 

P.E.I. 	- 	I. 	P.-E. 	................. 	1975 73.24 72.03 72.73 72.74 73.12 70.90 69.55 70.32 72.66 73.34 75.03 77.09 78.93 
1974 63.65 63.27 63.66 64.15 64.11 61.15 60.91 60.97 62.85 63.89 63.81 65.57 68.27 

N.S. 	- 	N. .8.......................1975 77.60 75.10 76.98 77.39 77.08 74.95 75.24 75.83 77.59 79.21 80.74 81.33 82.26 
1974 68.60 67.66 69.33 69.92 68.95 66.62 66.12 67.14 68.09 69.17 69.11 . 	69.74 71.30 

N.B. 	- 	14.-B. 	...................... 	1975 78.00 75.54 76.51 77.22 78.35 77.88 77.01 76.12 76.60 77.40 78.23 81.06 83.99 
1974 66.83 65.76 66.22 67.40 67.86 66.80 65.51 64.35 64.86 65.66 65.31 68.23 71.74 

Qué. 	.............................. 	1975 82.92 80.51 82.37 83.14 83.50 83.16 81.66 80.81 81.13 82.22 83.56 85.95 87.71 

1974 74.26 72.86 74.94 75.16 76.29 74.95 73.33 72.00 72.24 72.32 73.80 75.51 77.23 

Out ...............................1975 85.70 83.58 85.60 85.81 85.19 84.38 84.02 84.01 84.59 86.23 88.16 89.85 89.24 

1974 76.14 74.75 75.98 77.06 76.66 75.05 74.41 74.24 73.75 75.96 77.76 78.91 80.37 

Man ...............................1975 86.69 84.48 85.28 85.39 85.70 84.11 84.27 86.57 87.24 90.00 88.37 91.63 92.77 

1974 74.76 74.55 75.10 74.50 74.66 72.64 73.00 73.37 73.90 74.92 76.17 77.61 80.09 

Sask . 	 ............................. 	1975 85.34 82.39 83.68 83.69 85.05 84.41 83.55 85.01 85.60 86.58 90.03 91.75 92.86 

1974 72.49 72.42 72.00 71.80 72.20 71.06 71.41 71.60 70.80 72.10 74.27 75.91 78.34 

Alta. 	- 	All, .......................1975 91.30 88.92 89.71 90.53 90.32 89.60 89.10 90.99 92.27 93.50 93.74 96.89 96.70 

1974 79.25 80.17 79.45 79.17 78.86 77.32 77.98 78.26 77.30 78.81 79.89 81.11 83.70 

B.C. 	- 	C. .8.......................1975 92.85 92.04 92.47 91.95 90.75 90.26 89.75 90.42 92.83 95.88 96.72 95.83 96.39 

1974 82.21 81.17 81.14 80.32 80,07 80.18 80.22 81.10 81.48 83.34 84.60 86.95 88.69 

Yukon 	.............................1975 94.63 93.41 93.65 93.99 92.11 92.61 92.05 94.33 95.67 94.82 96.36 97.46 101.27 

1974 84.73 82.64 82.52 83.81 84.44 82.58 84.85 86.61 86.85 87.96 84.33 86.57 90.42 

N.W.T. 	- 	T. 	N. -0.................. 1975 94.33 93.23 94.33 97.56 94.07 93.79 92.75 91.71 93.72 90.89 93.49 97.00 99.48 

1974 83.78 84.84 86.31 83.81 82.92 79.53 83.44 81.49 84.15 83.10 84.99 86.30 86.18 

Outside Canada - Extérieur du 
Canada 	..........................1975 90.85 91.72 89.13 93.87 92.63 88.43 83.80 88.53 86.43 93.56 92.94 94.28 93.14 

1974 89.56 87.94 91.97 89.79 90.71 85.24 89.94 87.41 87.47 91.08 92.92 87.97 92.15 

'a 
'p 



TABLE DC. Initial and Renewal Claims Received in District Offices, by Month, 1943 to 1975 

TABLEAU IX. Demande8 initiales et demandes renouvelées recues aux bureaux de district, par mois, 1943 1 1975 

12 months 
Year Jan. Feb. Mar. April May June July Aug. 
- Total - - - - - - - - Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. 

Année Janv. Fey. Mars Avril Maj Jujn Juill. AoOt 
12 mois 

thousands - stilliers 

1943 36.7 4.6 4.8 5.0 4.0 2.0 1.8 1.1 1.4 1.0 1.5 2.9 6.6 
1944 90.9 11.8 12.3 10.7 6.5 4.7 3.2 3.1 3.2 3.7 6.2 11.8 13.8 
1945 296.4 20.4 15.0 13.3 8.4 8.9 10.9 10.9 20.6 40.5 36.7 53.3 57.6 
1946 488.7 71.9 59.1 50.7 35.8 34.8 30.6 27.6 25.1 28.6 34.9 37.1 52.5 
1947 442.9 63.7 47.1 43.7 35.9 27.6 21.4 20.0 17.3 20.9 29.4 42.4 73.6 

1948 649.1 100.3 76.7 63.9 49.0 33.6 31.5 30.5 25.0 28.1 38.1 66.4 105.9 
1949 

........................ .... 

933.9 126.6 93.5 88.8 58.1 52.7 44.8 43.5 50.3 51.9 69.3 114.9 139.4 
1950 

........................ ... 

1,150.2 182.1 109.3 211.4 80.4 71.6 51.3 43.9 61.5 49.2 62.2 93.0 134.2 
1951 

........................ .... 

........................ ... 

1,144.1 172.6 110.5 111.1 75.2 56.4 58.2 59.0 57.9 62.5 82.9 122.6 175.0 
1952 

........................ ... 

1,391.3 212.7 161.3 155.5 101.0 83.8 68.8 75.3 61.0 64.7 88.0 123.4 215.9 

1953 

........................ ...

........................ ..

........................

........................

........................ 

1,679.7 223.7 172.6 181.5 117.9 71.5 72.8 75.9 74.1 85.6 123.2 188.9 292.3 
1954 2,102.2 293.2 216.1 250.8 159.5 113.4 114.8 106.3 112.7 109.5 127.6 187.7 310.6 
1955 1,929.8 311.0 238.7 247.1 155.9 97.6 90.4 81.6 88.6 87.6 94.7 159.8 276.7 
1956 

........................ 

1,625.4 263.8 188.6 176.5 139.1 84.1 55.2 73.5 75.0 65.0 87.9 151.4 265.2 
1957 

........................

........................

........................

........................ 2,373.2 361.1 192.7 195.2 163.5 104.3 86.4 114.1 115.3 124.9 167.4 249.1 499.2 

1958 ....................... 2,780.5 367.4 243.9 253.3 217.5 165.1 155.7 167.4 139.7 157.6 191.2 246.6 475.2 
1959 ........................ 2,428.3 317.5 220.9 230.1 206.9 134.4 107.1 122.3 102.4 115.1 151.2 278.6 441.6 
1960 2,700.4 306.6 240.3 283.5 214.6 165.6 128.5 140.4 149.6 140.3 178.2 304.4 448.3 
1961 2,460.5 344.2 234.6 259.4 209.6 162.1 112.8 126.2 121.2 122.0 158.1 252.6 357.9 
1962 ....................... 2,192.2 320.2 205.6 225.8 181.3 138.4 93.5 112.4 98.8 98.3 150.4 243.6 323.8 

1963 2,038.0 319.4 188.5 195.9 175.6 122.9 82.8 112.9 86.2 92.9 126.2 189.4 345.3 
1964 

........................ 

........................ 

....................... 1,859.9 258.6 171.6 182.3 175.4 105.2 86.8 108.9 79.0 85.8 120.9 169.0 316.4 
1965 ....................... 

.. 

230.2 160.0 183.2 151.0 93.3 72.0 86.1 83.9 71.8 83.1 151.5 262.2 
1966 1,547.7 225.0 150.3 159.0 119.9 91.0 68.4 87.1 83.6 73.0 86.2 152.7 251.5 
1967 

........................ 

....................... 1,817.0 254.4 169.7 182.4 148.2 116.9 89.2 102.1 92.5 82.7 114.9 193.5 270.6 

1968 ........................ . 

.. 

1,928.1 295.8 198.0 183.0 165.9 123.9 92.8 123.9 89.0 91.1 117.5 170.8 276.4 
1969 

........................ 

1.,628.2 

1,855.1 267.3 168.6 158.4 155.4 125.3 91.3 120.9 87.1 90.4 124.2 165.3 300.9 
1970 

.. 

2,260.8 266.1 200.8 202.8 208.9 166.4 138.2 148.4 106.4 121.0 142.0 203.6 356.2 
1971 2,371.0 288.5 205.6 222.0 208.6 155.3 141.8 153.8 129.2 144.5 164.3 250.5 306.9 
1972 

........................ 

2,469.9 279.6 203.0 182.2 175.5 174.7 182.1 194.4 165.0 173.3 199.0 266.3 274.9 
1973 

........................ 

........................ 

2,237.5 269.9 154.9 157.6 149.9 156.9 153.5 178.7 160.6 161.0 191.2 247.1 256.2 
1974 

........................ 

........................ 

2,410.4 277.7 169.8 158.8 155.8 172.3 157.1 188.2 151.1 170.7 223.7 253.1 332.1 
1975 

........................ 

........................ 2,857.2 356.0 218.8 190.9 230.3 197.5 194.5 241.1 175.01 214.9 244.8 258.7 334.8 

. . . 

0' 
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TABLEAU X. Prestataires qui envoient des declarations de chomage aux bureaux de district, le dernier jour ouvrabLe de cheque mois, 1944 A 1975 

12 months 
Year average Jan. Feb. Mar. April May June July Aug. 

- - - - — — — — — — Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. 
Année Moyenne Janv. Fey. Mars Avril Mai Juin Juill. Aofit 

de 12 mois 

thousands - milliers 

1944 10 12 16 16 12 7 5 4 5 6 8 13 19 

1945 41 27 30 27 19 17 17 19 29 48 62 85 113 

1946 98 146 162 155 124 99 82 69 62 58 63 67 87 

1947 71 106 112 107 86 63 50 43 39 39 45 62 102 

1948 95 145 153 142 112 77 62 53 47 47 60 88 151 

1949 149 203 216 198 150 115 95 94 94 95 115 172 243 

1950 188 313 304 368 230 166 127 106 111 89 102 139 202 

1951 167 256 253 236 149 101 101 100 101 109 128 187 288 

1952 219 358 351 352 249 182 149 144 125 109 128 182 304 

1953 253 376 389 379 240 165 142 134 134 143 185 283 452 

1954 357 556 559 561 379 293 245 228 223 214 236 307 479 

1955 319 587 620 605 354 241 186 168 153 145 163 220 388 

1956 272 477 511 511 292 189 136 138 132 128 139 215 398 

1957 380 546 572 559 374 250 205 206 209 227 268 403 744 

1958 552 835 869 860 722 551 445 301 295 283 324 419 715 

1959 454 785 796 767 611 279 221 226 210 202 251 418 686 

1960 

........................... 

........................... 

518 783 814 823 715 364 296 294 280 280 330 485 754 

1961 

.......................... 

.......................... 

487 847 873 838 713 341 267 255 229 229 269 386 601 

1962 

........................... 

.......................... 

414 699 719 687 564 264 214 212 199 198 244 374 592 

1963 

.......................... 

.......................... 

402 704 720 685 566 271 220 219 193 186 219 303 532 

1964 

.......................... 

.......................... 

357 599 607 597 498 250 202 205 182 174 215 275 478 

1965 

.......................... 

.......................... 

322 548 559 539 463 229 181 184 172 157 170 245 418 

1966 

.......................... 

.......................... 

315 512 530 498 414 218 181 196 187 165 184 266 423 

1967 

.......................... 

.......................... 

367 532 552 544 492 281 243 246 227 211 242 337 502 

1968 

.......................... 

.......................... 

423 633 659 657 575 321 291 321 270 247 265 342 498 

1969 

.......................... 

.......................... 

410 616 631 594 527 305 277 279 268 260 280 349 537 

1970 

.......................... 

.......................... 

540 659 694 705 691 505 442 439 409 391 399 480 672 

1971 

.......................... 

.......................... 

604 844 886 857 819 496 420 41 411 433 436 538 689 

1972 

.......................... 

.......................... 

804 827 912 914 874 814 753 762 722 692 709 765 903 

1973 

........................... 

828 1,056 1,055 1,003 921 810 739 733 691 676 677 744 835 

1974 

...........................

...........................

.......................... 

828 981 1,009 984 960 825 748 719 694 664 679 760 910 

1975 

.......................... 

........................ 1,049 1,134 1,214 1,221 1,186 1,106 1,007 979 948 908 895 925 1,066 



TABLE Xl. Amount of Benefit Paid(l) by Month, 1943 to 1975 

TABLEAU XI. Montant de prestations versées(l) par mois, 1943 B 1975 

Year 
- 

Année 

Total 
12 months 

- 
Total, 
12 mois 

Jan. 
- 

Janv. 

Feb. 
- 

F6v. 

Mar. 
- 

Mars 

April 
- 

Avril 

May 
- 
Mai 

June 
- 
Juin 

July 
- 

Juill. 

Aug. 
- 

Aotlt 
Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. 

millions of dollars - millions de dollars 

0.94 0.07 0.13 0.20 0.14 0.13 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.05 
3.29 0.13 0.30 0.76 0.36 0.47 0.25 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.18 0.34 

1943 	........................ . 

14.57 0.55 0.82 1.52 0.59 0.67 0.58 0.60 0.69 0.88 1.71 2.51 3.45 

1944 	........................ .. 

51.08 4.49 5.90 7.21 7.01 5.22 4.47 3.30 2.86 3.40 2.46 2.24 2.51 

1945 	........................ . 

1946 	........................ . 

32.04 4.01 3.92 4.48 3.78 3.07 2.15 1.96 1.52 1.51 1.54 1.56 2.54 

40.27 3.92 5.02 6.63 5.18 3.67 2.60 2.08 1.84 1.69 1.76 2.28 3.59 

1947 	........................ .. 

69,35 6.73 8.16 10.40 7.61 5.51 4.11 3.37 3.72 3.67 3.85 5.05 7.18 1949 	....................... . 

98.98 11.78 13.61 16.64 13.71 10.50 6.66 4.76 4.41 3.84 3.57 4.18 5.31 

76.66 9.83 10.68 12.14 8.35 5.66 3.51 3.43 3.67 3.46 3.90 5.11 6.92 

1948 	........................ .. 

1950 	........................ .. 

118.83 13.98 15.57 16.89 13.95 10.39 6.73 6.29 6.24 5.71 5.71 6.44 10.93 

1951 	........................ .. 

157.97 18.43 20.60 24.00 19.19 12.39 8.41 7.15 6.41 6.74 7.60 10.17 16.88 

1952 	........................ . 

1953 	........................ . 

241.11 25.15 29.68 37.19 29.84 21.13 15.72 12.72 12.06 12.40 11.78 14.02 19.43 

229.12 28.37 34.90 45.44 33.78 20.02 12.64 8.94 8.73 8.18 7.54 8.66 11.94 

1954 	........................ 

1955 	........................ . 

210.33 24.63 32.19 38.17 33.20 19.16 9.93 7.93 8.17 7.09 8.07 9.28 12.53 1956 	........................ . 

305.08 33.44 38.60 44.13 40.39 26.27 14.36 13.80 13.03 13.81 16.33 18.99 31.93 

492.90 60.76 63.31 72.38 66.68 51.65 36.99 26.82 19.49 19.85 20.27 21.14 33.56 

406.10 58.65 58.08 65.87 59.97 40.45 18.16 14.53 13.12 13.37 13.77 17.48 32.66 

481.84 54.35 62.59 74.85 61.77 52.21 26.84 19.70 21.36 21.19 20.65 '. 	26.58 39.77 

1957 	........................ . 

493.97 67.66 70.99 85.19 64.54 58.70 25.89 18.55 18.86 16.08 17.12 20.94 29.45 

1958 	........................ . 

409.21 57.80 57.99 68.83 51.65 45.41 18.71 14.51 15.88 12,66 15.75 18.93 31.09 

58.56 58.74 61.29 57.58 41.15 15.99 15.51 14.01 12.53 13.99 15.47 29.36 

1959 	........................ . 

1960 	........................ . 

1963 	.........................394.16 

344.39 46.41 50.13 53.55 52.58 33.12 16.54 14.09 13.20 12.79 12.84 14.65 24.50 

1961 	........................ 

1962 	........................ 

1964 	........................ . 

312.11 39.85 45.33 55.59 43.31 31.66 16.23 11.83 12.79 11.50 10.22 12.61 21.18 

295.30 35.91 44.30 46.16 37.47 29.96 14.71 13.66 11.82 12.26 12.34 14.29 22.43 

1965 	........................ . 

1966 	........................ . 

1967 	........................ . 352.65 41.38 43.53 53.17 47.21 37.19 17.84 17.74 16.85 15.77 15.49 19.89 26.58 

50.76 59.55 63.70 56.35 46.28 23.40 18.86 26.20 20.76 20.84 20.62 30.80 

1969 	........................498.99 

1. 871.80 

61.24 67.39 66.44 61.89 52.85 26.50 24.79 27.75 24.00 25.53 27.55 33.06 

76.50 77.63 84.02 81.01 74.40 40.51 43.85 41.38 37.74 40.37 37.58 60.24 

1968 	........................438.13 

85.71 100.93 114.30 100.01 77.54 49.20 41.88 46.01 50.94 52.24 69.45 102.38 

1970 	........................695.22 

1972 	....................... 139.93 193.17 200.09 174.29 185.70 138.26 127.15 143.81 128.14 138.06 143.76 159.43 

1971 	........................890.59 

. 
2,004.21 244.44 222.66 214.34 201.12 178.79 135.59 145.08 134.58 122.08 135.22 128.67 141.64 1973 	........................ 

1974 	........................ 2,119.21 247.60 220.51 221.43 210.94 202.02 147.63 159.43 136.53 125.89 143.61 139.17 164.45 
1975 	........................ 3,144.02 306.50 287.32 297.75 356.34 270.65 238.32 25/.65 214.77 234.83 193.33 209.18 280.39 
(1) After cancellation of warrants and collection of overpayments. - Aprs mandats retires et collecte des prestatlons vers4es en trop. 

0 	 0 	 S 
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TA3LEAU XII. Preatationa hebdomadaires, par mole, 1943 A 1975 

' 	) 	 Year 
- 

Année 

Total 
12 months 

- 

Total, 
12 mole 

Jan. 
- 

.Ianv. 

Feb. 
- 

Fey. 

Mar. 
- 

Mars 

April 
- 

Avril 

May 
- 

Mat 

June 
- 

Juin 

July 
- 

Jul11. 

Aug. 
- 

AoQt 
Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. 

thousands - milliers 

8 5 6 12 17 13 11 6 4 3 2 2 3 5 

283 12 26 65 30 40 21 12 10 10 12 16 29 

1,224 47 70 131 51 58 51 53 60 75 140 207 281 

4,245 366 484 577 574 453 374 278 241 288 208 190 211 

2,756 337 334 384 324 264 187 170 132 133 136 136 219 

1943 	............................. 

3,390 333 424 561 439 315 225 178 157 145 146 184 281 

1944 	............................ 

1945 	........................... 

5,148 509 622 777 567 412 309 254 275 269 279 363 511 

1946 	.......................... 

1947 	.......................... 

6,980 821 931 1,157 991 746 481 342 321 272 257 297 365 

1948 	.......................... 

1949 	.......................... 

5,165 671 739 845 515 387 247 236 248 230 261 339 447 

1950 	.......................... 

1951 	.......................... 

7,199 884 995 1,086 819 646 423 385 358 322 322 360 598 1952 	.......................... 

1953 	.......................... 8,718 1,011 1,152 1,354 1,090 653 455 397 356 372 418 556 902 

13,095 1,354 1,634 2,077 1,670 1,096 842 693 654 662 630 752 1,032 

12,375 1,508 1,845 2,408 1,791 1,050 686 493 484 451 438 517 703 

1954 	.......................... 

11,177 1,364 1,734 2,008 1,744 1,005 538 437 452 377 420 478 620 

1957 	.......................... 14,572 1,606 1,831 2,093 1,912 1,253 709 686 651 664 781 910 1,476 

1958 	......................... 23,152 2,815 2,943 3,369 3,088 2,448 1,785 1,297 937 941 971 998 1,559 

1959 	........................ 19,170 2,743 2,694 3,053 2,817 1,943 867 725 650 651 671 838 1,518 

21,592 

.. 

2,480 2,845 3,372 2,785 2,355 1,214 904 970 935 903 1,146 1,682 

20,735 2,824 2,950 3,551 2,691 2,479 1,098 802 821 693 728 881 1,217 

1955 	.......................... 

1962 	........................ ..16,928 2,353 2,361 2,811 2,114 1,893 798 631 691 542 673 794 1,267 

1956 	.......................... 

1963 	........................ 16,122 2,362 2,368 2,477 2,328 1,706 675 664 596 532 595 645 1,175 

1964 	........................ 14,017 1,852 2,014 2,151 2,132 1,361 684 595 558 539 534 602 995 

1960 	......................... 

1965 	........................ 12,718 1,593 1,819 2,236 1,741 1,297 672 496 547 488 431 531 866 

1961 	......................... 

1966 	........................ 12,041 1,445 1,762 1,847 1,513 1,252 619 577 501 513 518 590 904 

1967 	........................ 

.. 

.. 

13,852 1,594 1,681 2,059 1,842 1,471 726 720 691 641 623 784 1,019 

1968 	........................ 

.. 

16,488 1,905 2,233 2,400 2,125 1,779 915 739 1,015 796 777 745 1,060 

1969 	........................ 15,735 2,008 2,145 2,105 1,961 1,694 833 779 875 745 785 831 976 

.. 

.. 

19,817 2,198 2,196 2,376 2,309 2,118 1,144 1,250 1,194 1,106 1,166 1,074 1,685 1970 	........................ 	. . 

.. 

.. 

22,634 2,363 2,768 3,198 2,767 2,199 1,396 1,160 1,164 1,185 1,128 1,402 1,904 

30,461 2,376 3,140 3,258 2,838 3,033 2,291 2,109 2,377 2,085 2,205 2,284 2,466 

1971 	......................... 

29,537 3,634 3,268 3,148 2,954 2,664 2,033 2,138 2,015 1,812 1,953 1,916 2,002 

1972 	......................... 

1973 	......................... 

28,461 3,368 2,951 2,952 2,810 2,736 2,024 2,197 1,881 1,715 1,914 1,818 2,094 1974 	......................... 

1975 	......................... 37,327 3,725 3,425 3,140 4,241 3,257 2,887 3,094 2,181 2.775 2,2501 2,384 3,167 

U., 
0 



TABLE XIII. Average Weekly Payment, by Month, 1942 to 1975 

TABLEAU XIII. Prestations hebdomadaires moyennea, par mois, 1942 7i 1975 

	

Year 	12 months 

	

- 	average 	Jan. 	Feb. 	Mar. 	April 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. 

	

Année 	
Moyenne 	Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avril 	Mai 	Juin 	Juill. 	AoOt 

de 12 mois 

Sept. I Oct. 	I Nov. 	I Dec. 

dollars 

- 10.92 10.90 10.91 10.82 10.68 10.60 10.46 10.48 10.87 11.20 11.15 
1943 	.................................... 11.12 11.26 11.27 11.31 11.29 11.27 11.04 10.87 10.34 10.56 10.58 10.45 10.82 

11.29 11.41 11.67 11.86 11.83 11.54 11.42 11.33 11.34 11.27 11.22 11.49 
11.66 11.67 11.67 11.67 11.53 11.46 11.37 11.48 11.71 12.20 12.10 12.29 

1942 	....................................10.80 

12.29 12.21 12.49 12.21 11.52 11.96 11.87 11.85 11.83 11.82 11.77 11.86 
11.89 11.71 11.66 11.67 11.64 11.51 11.53 11.49 11.36 11.38 11.47 11.61 

1944 	.................................... .11.57 

1946 	.................................... .12.03 
1947 	.................................... .11.62 

11.77 11.83 11.82 11.81 11.66 11.55 11.67 11.66 11.66 12.05 12,18 12.77 

1945 	.................................... .11.91 

1948 	.................................... .11.88 

13.21 13.11 13.39 13.42 13.37 13.30 13.26 13.51 13.67 13.77 13.91 14.05 
14.35 14.62 14.39 33.89 14.07 13.85 13.81 13.75 14.12 13.91 14.09 14.53 

1949 	.................................... .13.47 

14.64 14.46 14.36 14.92 14.62 14.24 14.52 14.83 15.05 14.94 15.07 15.49 
15.81 15.64 15.55 16.19 16.06 15.89 16.34 17.41 17.72 17.73 17.89 18.28 
18.23 17.87 17.73 17.61 18.67 18.47 17.99 17.98 18.13 18.20 18.29 18.71 
18.58 18.16 17.91 17.87 18.90 18.65 18.42 18.46 18.71 18.70 18.64 18.83 

1950 	.................................... .14.18 
1951 	.................................... .14.71 

18.82 18.92 18.87 18.85 18.80 18.45 18.13 18.01 18.14 17.19 16.76 17.00 

1952 	.................................... .16.41 

18.06 18.57 19.01 19.04 19.05 18.46 18.15 18.09 18.82 19.20 19.39 20.21 
20.82 21.08 21.08 21.13 20.96 20.24 20.12 20.01 20.80 20.91 20.87 21.63 

1956 	.................................... .18.82 

1957 	.................................... .20.94 

21.58 21.51 21.48 21.59 21.10 20.72 20.67 20.79 21.10 20.88 21.19 21.53 
21.38 21.56 21.58 21.29 20.81 20.95 20.04 20.19 20.54 20.51 20.85 21.51 

1953 	.................................... .18.10 
1954 	.................................... .18.38 

21.91 22.00 22.20 22.18 22.17 22.11 21.81 22.01 22.65 22.86 23.19 23.64 

1955 	.................................... .18.49 

23.96 24.07 23.99 23.98 23.68 23.57 23.13 22.98 23.22 23.52 23.76 24.20 

1958 	.................................... .21.29 

24.57 24.56 24.49 24.43 23.99 23.45 22.98 22.97 23.36 23.42 23.85 24.54 

1959 	.................................... .21.38 

24.79 24.81 24.75 24.73 24.12 23.68 23.37 23.50 23.54 23.51 23.98 24.99 

1960 	.................................... .22.32 

1961 	.................................... .23.82 

25.07 24.89 24.90 24.66 24.33 24.17 23.67 23.66 23.7.5 24.03 24.33 24.62 

1962 	.................................... .24.17 

1963 	.................................... .24.45 

25.02 24.92 24.86 24.87 24.40 24.14 23.83 23.39 23.55 23.70 23.77 24.47 

1964 	.................................... .24.57 

1965 	.................................... 24.54 

24.86 25.14 24.98 24.76 23.93 23.78 23.68 23.60 23.93 23.82 24.19 24.81 
1966 	.................................... .24.52 

1967 	.................................... 25.46 25.96 25.89 25.82 25.63 25.28 24.56 24.64 24.38 24.62 24.86 25.36 26.09 
1968 	.................................... 2 6.5 7  26.66 26.67 26.55 26.52 26.01 25.57 25.51 25.81 26.09 26.82 27.69 29.05 
1969 	.................................... 31.71 30.50 31.42 31.57 31.56 31.20 31.83 31.83 31.73 32.22 32.52 33.17 33.86 
1970 	.................................... .35.08 34.81 35.34 35.36 35.08 35.12 35.40 35.07 34.66 34.11 34.62 35.00 35.74 

36.28 36.47 35.74 36.14 35.26 35.25 36.09 39.53 42.98 46.31 49.55 53.78 
59.09 61.69 61.69 61.71 63.53 60.83 60.70 60.88 61.93 62.99 63.46 64.99 

1971 	.................................... .39.44 

1972 	.................................... .6 1.79 

67.68 68.49 68.67 68.56 67.70 67.38 68.33 67.37 68.03 69.76 68.99 71.19 1973 	.................................... 68.45 

1974 	.................................... 74.89 73.80 75.00 75.27 75.24 74.34 73.57 73.11 73.21 74.11 75.59 77.14 78.90 
1975 	.................................... 84.64 92. 84.11 	1 8.41 941 81(4 R -1, no p777 88.fll •.00 

a- 0 

is 	 . 	 . 
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APPENDICE I 

L'assurance—ch&nag . 

Unemployment Insurance has been part of Canada's 
social and economic life since the Unemployment In-
surance Act was passed in 1940. Since that time the 
basic structure of the Act has remained unaltered. 
Various amendments have brought new categories of 
workers into the plan and contributions and benefit 
rates have been raised periodically to keep abreast of 
changing economic conditions. 

In 1968, when Parliament approved upward revi-
sions of both contributions and benefit rates, and 
broadened the scope of coverage, the Unemployment In-
surance Conuission was instructed to carry out a full 
scale investigation of that program and to recommend 
appropriate changes in philosophy and structure. The 
Unemployment Insurance Act, 1971, effective June 27, 
1971, was the result of extensive studies, the basic 
objectives being: 

(a) to provide assistance to cope with the contin-
gency of an interruption of earnings resulting 
from unemployment, illness or pregnancy. 

(b) to co-operate with other agencies engaged in 
social development. 

Cove rage 

Under the Unemployment Insurance Act, 1971 cov-
erage is universal for all regular members of the 
labour force for whom there exists an employer-em-
ployee relationship. There is only one measure of 
inconsiderable employment, i.e. less than 20 7 of the 
maximum weekly insurable earnings or 20 times the pro-
vincial hourly minimum wage, whichever is the lesser. 

The maximum weekly insurable earnings of an in-
sured person is: 

(a) for the year 1972, one hundred and fifty dollars; 

(b) for each year thereafter, one hundred and fifty 
dollars multiplied by an annual Earnings Index 
as determined by the average of wages and 
salaries paid to employees in Canada. 

Universality became effective January 2, 1972. 
Coverage, contributions and benefit entitlement cease 
for a person: 

(a) at the age of 70, or 

(b) to whom a retirement pension under the Canada 
Pension Plan or the Quebec Penaion Plan has at 
any time become payable 

Benefits 

An insured person qualifies to receive benefit 
if he (a) has had eight or more weeks of insurable 
employment in his qualifying period(l) and (b) has had 
an interruption of earnings from employment. A clai- 

(1) The qualifying period of an insured person is the 
shorter of: 
(a) the period of fifty-two weeks that inuedia-

tely precedes the coninencement of an 
initial benefit period, and 

(b) the period that begins on the conasencement 
date of an inanediately preceding initial 
benefit period and ends with the end of 
the week preceding the conuencement of an 
initial benefit period. 

L'assurance-ch8niage eat entrée dans Is vie Cconolnique et 
sociale du Canada avec l'adoptjon de la Loi aur l'assurance-
chinage en 1940. Depuis cette date, is structure fondamentale 
de Is Loi est demeurée inchangée. Diveraes modifications ant 
assujetti au régime de nouvellea categories de travailleura et 
lea taux de cotisation et de prestation ont éte périodiquement 
releves avec l'évolution de la situation économique. 

En 1968, année oi le Parleinent a approuvé l'augsnentatjon 
des cotisations St des prestationa et étendu le champ d'appli-
cation du régime, is Conuission d'asaurance-ch8inage a recu 
pour inandat de soumettre tout le régime IL un examen approfondi 
et de proposer une nouvelle conception et de nouvelles struc-
tures. La Loi de 1971 sur l'assurance-ch6mage, qui eat entrée 
en vigueur le 27 juin 1971, eat le fruit d'études poussees; 
sea objectifs fondamentaux sont de 

a) prevoir du aecours dans l'dventualité d'une interruption 
du revenu due au chBmage, 	Is maladie ou 1 Is mater- 
ni te 

b) pr(!voir une franche collaboration avec d'autres orga-
nismes s'occupant de progrèa social. 

Champ d'application 

En vertu de is Lol sur l'assurance-chômage de 1971, le 
régime s'etend Zi tous les effectifs réguliers de is population 
active pour lesquels ii existe one relation employeur-employ 
Ii n'y a qu'un seul critère d'emploi negligeable, savoir mw 
rémundratjon inférieure 1 20 7. du maximum de is rémunCratjon 
hebdomadaire assurable ou it 20 fois ie salaire horaire mini,i 
dana is province, selon le moindre des deux. 

Le maximum de Is réiuunération hebdomadaii-e assurabie 
d'un assure est, 

a) pour l'année 1972, de $150 

b) pour chacune des années suivantes le produit de $150 par 
i'indice de remuneration de l'annCe (cet indice eat 
fondé sur is moyenne des rémunérations versées aux 
travailleurs du Canada). 

L'universalite du régime était réalisée le 2 janvier 
1972. La protection, les contributions et l'adinissibilité aux 
prestations cessent pour une personne 

a) qui a 70 ama, ou 

b) qui a déja acquis le draft de percevoir one pension ou 
rents de retraite en vertu du Régime de pensions do 
Canada ou du Régime de rentes du Québec. 

Prestations 

Un assure reinpiit lea conditions requises pour recevoir 
des prestationa en vertu de is presente loi a) s'il a exercé 
on eznploi aasurable pendant huit semainea ou pius so coors de 
sa période de référence(l) et b) s'il y a eu arrêt de la 

(1) La période de référence d'un assure eat is pius courte des 
périodes suivantes: 

a) is période de 52 semsines qui précède le debut d'une 
periods initiale de preatations, et 

b) la période qui débute en mBme temps que is pCrioh 
initiale de prestations préc 	nt 
la fin de is aemaine précCdent l 
période initiale de prestation;. 
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• 	nt is an insured person who applies for or is in 
ceipt of benefit. A "major attachment claimant is 
claimant who has been employed in insurable employ- 

.nt for twenty or more weeks in his qualifying period. 
claimant with eight or more weeks but less than 

twenty weeks of insurable employment in his qualifying 
period is a minor attachment" claimant. Major attach-
ment claimants are eligible for a wider range of bene-
fit that includes a prepayment of 3 weeks of regular 
benefit for work-shortage lay-offs, benefit payments 
when the interruption of earnings was caused by ill-
ness or pregnancy, and 3 weeks retirement benefit for 
older workers. 

A claimant can draw to a maximum of 51 weeks of 
benefit depending upon his employment history, pre-
vailing economic conditions and providing he meets the 
conditions of availability and capability. 

When a person (qualified to receive benefit) 
applies for benefit an initial benefit period is es-
tablished and benefits are payable for each week of 
unemployment of the claimant that falls in the initial 
benefit period. 

The length of an initial benefit period is based 
on the number of weeks of insurable employment of the 
claimant in his qualifying period as shown in following 
table. 

rémunération provenant de son emploi. Le prestataire eat un 
assure qui eat demandeur ou bénfflciaire de prestations. Le 
prestataire de la premiere categorie eat celui qui a exercé 
un emploi assurable pendant au moms 20 semaines au coura de 
sa pfriode de réfCrence. Le prestataire qui a exercf un 
emploi assurable pendant au moms huit semaines et moms de 
vingt semaines au cours de as période de référence eat appelé 
prestataire de la deuxieme catégorie. Les prestatsires de la 
premiere catégorie sont admissibles I un plus vaste eventail 
de prestations, soit 3 prestations ordinaires hebdomadaires 
payCes par anticipation pour licenciement en cas de pénurie de 
travail, des prestations ai Is rémunération cease pour cause 
de maladie ou de grossesse et 3 prestations hebdomadaires de 
retraite payabies aux travailleurs 1g6s. 

Un prestataire peut retirer des prestations pendant une 
période maximum de 51 semaines selon l'emploi qu'il occupait, 
la situation economique du moment et pourvu qu'il satisfasse 
aux conditions de disponibilite et de capacité. 

Lorsqu'une personne, qui remplit las conditions requises 
pour recevoir des prestations, formule une demande de presta-
tions, une periode initiale eat établie et les prestations 
sont payables pour chaque semaine de chômage qui tombe dana 
is période initiale de prestations. 

La durée d'une période initiale de prestations est de-
terminée en fonction du ncsnbre de semaines d'emploi assurable 
du prestataire au cours de sa période de réffrencc tel qu'in-
diqué au tableau suivant. 

eks of insurable employment 
in qualifying period 

d'emploi assurable de 
rjode de référence 

Length of initial benefit period 

Durée de is pfriode initiale 
de prestationa 

Maximum number of weeks 
for which initial 

benefits may be paid 

Nombre maximum de semaines pour 
lesquelles des prestations initiales 

peuvent étre aervies 

weess - 

8to-15 18 8 
16 20 9 
17 22 10 
18 24 11 
19 26 12 
20 or more - ou plus 29 15 

Le tableau 1 donne aussi le nombre maximum de semaines 
pour lesquelles des prestations initiales peuvent être ser-
vies. Un prestataire n'eat pas admissible au service des 
prestations tant qua ne s'est pas ecoulé I la suite de l'ou-
verture de cette période initiale de prestations, un délai de 
carence de deux semaines qui débute par une semaine de ch&nage 
pour laquelle des prestations devraient sans cela étre serviea. 

Des prestations anticipées peuvent étre servies par un 
prestataire de Is premiere catégorie pour lea trois aemaines 
qul suivent le delai de carence 

a) si l'arrêt de rémunération était dO I une pénurie de 
travail, 

b) si, au moment de l'arrêt de as rémunération, ni lut ni 
son employeur ne prévoyaient qu'il serait employé de 
nouveau par cet employeur avant qu'il se soit écoulé 
cinq aemaines depuis l'arr8t de as rémunération, 

délai de carence a éte pour lui de deux aemaines, 

la fin du délai de carence, 

Table 1 also shows the maximum number of weeks 
for which initial benefits may be paid. A claimant is 
not entitled to be paid benefit until following the 
cimencement of the initial benefit period he has 
served a two week waiting period that begins with a 
week of unemployment for which benefits would other-
wise be payable. 

A major attachment claimant may be paid benefits 
in advance for the three weeks that immediately follow 
his waiting period if: 

(a) his interruption of earnings was due to a short-
age of work; 

(b) at the time of his interruption of earnings 
neither he nor his employer expected that he 
would be re-employed by that employer for a 
period of at least five weeks after his inter-
ruption of earnings; 

.. 
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(1) he is not employed in employment that 
would continue 

(2) he is capable and available for work, and 

(3) he is not disenritled or disqualified from 
receiving benefit. 

Sickness benefit is available for a maximum of 
15 weeks for "major attachment claimants who have 
suffered an interruption of earnings due to illness, 
injury or quarantine (excluding Workmen's Compensa-
tion). If a person is taken ill while on regular 
claim, sickness benefit is available but the combined 
duration of benefits during the initial benefit period 
cannot exceed 15 weeks. 

Maternity benefit is available for 8 weeks 
before confinement, the week of confinement and 6 
weeks after, to women who are major attachment claim-
ants. They must also have been attached to the labour 
force at least 10 of the 20 weeks prior to the 30th 
week before the expected date of confinement. 

Retirement benefit is available for 3 weeks. It 
is paid in a lump sum to major attachment claimants 
who are 70 years of age or over or to whom a retire-
ment pension has become payable under the Canada 
Pension Plan or Quebec Pension Plan. In the case of 
those 70 or over, the application must be within 32 
weeks after the 70th birthday as employment weeks are 
no longer earned after that time. The benefit is paid 
without a waiting period and without regard to earn-
ings or availability. 

The benefit rate for all claims will be 66 2/3 7 
of the average weekly insurable earnings in the quali-
fying period with a floor of $20 per week. For claim-
ants with dependants and whose average qualifying 
earnings are equal to or less than one-third of the 
maximum weekly insurable earnings, the benefit rate 
is 75 7.. 

Work-related income in excess of 25 7. of the 
weekly benefit rate Is deducted. However, when ad-
vance benefits are paid to major attachment claimants, 
any income (as well as availability and capability 
requirements) in respect of the weeks for which bene-
fit is payable is disregarded and such weeks are 
deemed weeks of unemployment. In the case of sickness 
and maternity, proceeds of wage loss policies are not 
deducted during the waiting period but are deducted 
after the waiting period; all work-related income is 
deducted during both the waiting period and after the 
waiting period has been served. 

An initial benefit period is terminated when: 

(a) the claimant has been paid benefits for the 
maximum number of weeks for which initial 
benefits may be paid, or 

(b) the benefit period would otherwise terminate, 
whichever is the earlier. 

Isanediately following the termination of an 
initial benefit period, that initial benefit period is 
re-established for a further period of ten weeks. 
Benefits are payable at the rates and subject to the 
provisions applicable to the payment of benefits in an 
initial benefit period. However, a claimant is not 
entitled to be paid for any working day for which he 
fails to prove that he was capable of and available 
for work and unable to find suitable employment. A 
re-established initial benefit period is terminated 
if no benefit is payable to the claimant for a period 
of four consecutive weeks otherwise than because: 

(a) he was incapable of work because of illness or 
injury 

(1) 11 n'exerce pas un emploi qui doit ae poursuiv 

(2) il eat capable de travailler et disponible 
fin, et 

(3) 11 n'est ni inadmissible, ni exclu du benefice de 
prestations. 

Les prestations de maladie sont payables pour on maximum 
de 15 seinaines aux prestataires de Is premiere catégorie dont 
l'arr8t de rémunération est dO I Is maladie, I des blessures 
corporelles ou une rise en quarantaine (non compris l'in-
demnisation des accidents du travail). Si une personne tombe 
malade pendant qu'eile recoit des prestations ordinaires, elle 
a droit aux prestations do maladie, mais la smne do deux pé-
nodes de prestation no doit pas dépasser 15 semaines. 

Des prestations de maternité sont versées aux fenines do 
Is premiere categorie pour les huit senialnes qui prCcCdent 
l'accouchement, pour Is semaine de l'accouchement et pour lea 
six semaines qui suivent. Ces fessnes doivent aussi avoir etC 
actives pendant au moms 10 des 20 semaines qut prCcèdent is 
30e semaine antérieure Is date prfvue do laccouchement. 

Les prostations de retraite sont payables pour trots 
seinaines. Elles soot versées forfaitairement aux prestataires 
de Is premilre catCgorie qui sont Sges de 70 ans ou plus ou 
qui ont dCjC acquis le droit de percevoir une pension courante 
de retraite en vertu du Régime de pensions du Canada ou du 
Régime de rentes du Québec. Dane le cas des personnes de plus 
de 70 ans, la demande de prestations doit Ctre faite dana lea 
32 semaines qui suivent le 70e  anniversaire, car lea setsaines 
d'emploi ne soft plus assurables apres ce temps. Los presta-
tions soft versCes sans dflai de carence et sans dgard 	Is 
rémunération ou I la disponibilite. 

Los taux de prestations seront los m8mes pour tous, soit 
66 2/3 7. de la rémunCration moyenne assurable pendant Is 
node de référence, le minimum étant de $20 par semnaine. 
le cas des prestataires avec peraonnes 1 charge dont la rC-
munCration moyenne assurable eat egale ou infCrieure au ti 
du maximum de is nénunCration hebdomadaire assurable, le 
des prestations est de 75 7.. 

Le revenu provenant d'un travail qui dépasse 25 7. du 
taux des prestations hebdomadaires est dCduit. Toutefois, 
lorsque des prestations soft paydes par anticipation aux pres-
tataires de la premiere categoric, on ne tient pas compte de 
tout revenu (sinai que des conditions de disponibilité et de 
capacité) 	l'egard des semaines pour lesquelles des presta- 
tions doivent être servies et ces semnaines soot censCes être 
des semaines de ch&iage. En cas de maladie et de mnaternitC, 
le produit do touto assurance-salaire n'est p55 déduit pendant 
la péniode de carence, mais il l'est aprls; tout revenu pro-
venant du travail est déduit pendant ot sprls is pCriode do 
caronce. 

Une période initiale do prestations prend fin 1 cello 
des deux dates suivantes qui eat antérieure I l'autre, 

a) is date 	laquelle le prestataire a percu des presta- 
dons pour le nombre maximum de semaines pour les-
quelles des prestations initiales peuvent §tre payées; 

b) is date I laquelle cette peniode so trouversit autrement 
tenminée. 

Os l'expiration d'une péniode initiale do prestations, 
il eat établi un complement de cette periode initiale de prea-
tations pour uno dorée do dix semaines. Des prestatione 
doivent être servies aux taux et sous reserve des dispositions 
applicabies au service des prestationa so coors d'une peniode 
initiale des prestations. Toutefois, un prestataire n'est pas 
admissible C toucher des prestations s'il ne prouve pas qu'il 
était capable de travailler et disponible C cette fin mais no 
pouvait pas obtenir d'emnploi convenable cc jour-iC. Le coin-
plémermt d'uno période initiale de prestations prend fin si le 
ben(!ficiaire no touche pan de prestations pour quatre semaines 
consécutives pour touto autro raison quo l'uno dee suivantes: 

a) il etait incapable de travailler par suite de maladie ou 
blessure, 

r 
L 
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. 	 H she was disentitled to benefit (maternity 
claim), 

he was fully employed during such period, or 

.) recovery of overpayment. 

Othetvise a re-established benefit period ter-
minates at the end of 10 weeks and an extended benefit 
period is established for the claimant. 

An extended benefit period is divided into three 
phases. The number of weeks of benefit to which a 
claimant is entitled to depends: 

(a) in the first phase: 
- upon the number of weeks of insurable em-

ploytnent in his qualifying period. The 
claimant must be a major attachment claim-
ant. The duration of this phase is 2 weeks 
plus one week for every 2 insured weeks in 
excess of 20 in his qualifying period. The 
maximum duration is 18 weeks. 

(b) in the second phase: 
— (on completion of the first phase for a 

major attachment claimant, or on termination 
of a re-established benefit period for a 
minor attachment claimant) 

— for claimants who reside in Canada 

— upon the national(i) rate of unemployment. 
If the national rate is more than 4 7. but 
not more than 5 7. — 4 weeks; if the national 

te is more than 5 7. - 8 weeks. Duration 
determined at the time phase two com- 

iLces. 

third phase: 
- on completion of phase two) 

— (for claimants who reside in Canada) 

— upon the regional rate(2) of unemployment. 
Sixteen UIC regions in Canada have been 
established. The rate of unemployment in 
the region where the claimant resides is 
called the regional rate. 

Benefit is payable when (a) the regional 
rate exceeds 4 'I, and (b) the regional rate 
exceeds the national rate(2) by more than 
one percentage point. 

Six weeks of benefit are payable when the 
difference between the regional and national 
rates are less than or equal to 2 ¼. Twelve 
weeks are payable when the difference is 
greater than 2 7. but less than or equal to 
3 7,. Eighteen weeks are payable when the 
difference exceeds 3 per cent. 

Each month regional and national unemploy-
ment rates are computed. The extended bene-
fit period terminates when the regional rate 
becomes 4 7. or less or when the difference 
between the regional and national rate be-
comes one percentage point or less. 

The rate of weekly benefit payable in the ex-
tended benefit period to a claimant without a depen-
dant is 66 2/3 7. of the average weekly insurable 
earnings in the qualifying period; for a claimant with 

dependant the rate is 75 7.. The minimum weekly 
uotlnt of benefit payable is 20 dollars - the maximum  

. 	anally adjusted 3 month moving average of the 
::ationai rate of unemployment (Labour Force 
:;urvey). 
unadjusted for seasonality — 12 month moving 
average (Labour Force Survey). 

b) il etait inadmissible au bénéf ice des prestations 
(dentande de prestations pour maternité), 

c) ii ftait employe 1i plein temps durant cette periode, ou 

d) il remboursait Un trop percu. 

Autreinent, le complement d'une pfriode initiale de pres-
tations se termine It Is fin des dix semaines et une pfriode 
de prolongation des prestationa est établie su profit du pres-
tatsire. 

La période de prolongation des prestations est divisée 
en trois phases. Le nombre de semaines de prestations aux-
quelles le prestataire a droit depend: 

a) dans is premiare phase: 
— du noinbre de aemaines d'empioi assurables au coors 

de as pfriode de réfCrence. La presratsire doit 
appartenir la premiere categorie. La durée de 
cette phase eat de deux semaines, plus une aeinaine 
pour chaque deux semainea assurfes supérieure ii 
20 au coura de as période de référence. La durée 
maximale eat de 18 semaines. 

b) dana la deuxième phase: 
- (aprea is premiere phase dans le cas dun presta-

taire de la premiere categorie, 00 C is fin du 
complement d'une periode de prestations dana le cas 
d'un prestataire de is deuxieme categorie). 

- pour les prestataires gui resident so Canada 

— du taux national du chomage(l). Si le taux national 
depasse 4 7, mais n'excède pas 5 7., l'aunentation 
sera de 4 se.msines; si le taux national dépasse 5¼, 
elle sara de 8 semainea. La durCe est fixde su 
moment o, is phase 2 csnence. 

c) dens la troisiCme phase: 
— (apres la phase deux) 

— (pour lea prestataires gui resident tiu Canada) 

— du taux regional de ch8tnage(2). Seize regions ont 
ete crCées 50 Canada. Le taux de ch&nage dana Is 
region oL la prestataire reside eat appelC taux 
regional. 

La prestation eat servie lorsque a) le taux re-
gional dCpasse 4 7, et b) le taux regional dCpasse 
le taux national(2) de plus d'un point de pourcen-
tage. 

Six semaines de preatations sont servies lorsque is 
difference entre ie taux regional et le taux natio-
nal eat infCrieure C 2 7. 00 egale C ce pourcentage. 
Douze semaines sont servies lorsque is difference 
eat de plus de 2 'I, mais eat inffrieure ou egale C 
3 7.. Dix-huit semaines soot serviea lorsque is 
difference est supérieure C 3 7.. 

Lea tsux regional at national de ch&nage sont cal-
cules tous les mois. La période de prolongation des 
prestations prend fin lorsque le taux regional at-
teint 4 '/, ou moms ou lorsque is difference entre le 
taux regional et le tsux national est de un point de 
pourCentage ou mains. 

La taux des preatations hebdomadaires payablea C un 
prestataire pour une semaine gui tombe dana une pfriode de 
prolongation des prestations est de soixante-six at deux-
tiers pour cent de Is moyenne des remunerations hebdcsnsdaires 
assurables pour Un prestataire n'ayant personne C charge et 
de 757, dana le cas dun prestataire 

(1) Moyenne mobile sur trois mois, données désaisonnaiiséea 
(enquête sur is main-d'oeuvre). 

(2) Moyenne mobile sur douze mois, donnees brutes (enqu8te 
sur is main-d'oeuvre). 
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amount can not exceed 66 2/3 'I. of the maximum weekly 
insurable earnings. 

A claimant is not entitled to be paid benefit 
for any working day in a week in an extended benefit 
period for which he fails to prove that he is capable 
of and available for work and unable to find suitable 
employment. An extended benefit period is terminated 
if no benefit is payable to the claimant for a period 
of four consecutive weeks otherwise than because 

(a) he was incapable of work because of illness or 
injury, 

(b) she was disentitled to benefit (maternity 
claim), or 

(c) recovery of overpayment. 

The maximum number of weeks for which benefit 
may be paid is 51 weeks. 

Financing 

Fmployers and employees absorb the benefit cost 
for initial benefits as well as the administration 
cost, with the employer rate being 1.4 times the em-
ployee rate. The government share is confined to the 
benefit cost for extended benefits as well as the 
excess cost of initial benefits that are due to a 
national unemployment rate greater than 4 per cent. 
There is no fund and employer and employee contribu-
tions are adjusted annually. National Revenue/Taxa-
tion commenced collection of the contributions effec-
tive January 2, 1972. Persons formerly not contribut-
ing either because of their occupation or by virtue of 
being over the salary ceiling will pay a preferred 
rate for the first 3 years. For those who had been 
occupationally excluded, the preferred rate is porta-
ble. However, in the case of persona formerly ex-
cluded because of the salary ceiling, the preferred 
rate continues only so long as the employee remains 
with the January 2, 1972, employer. An experience 
rating formula for large employers may be introduced 
whereby the premium to be paid by an employer for a 
year will be related to the average yearly lay-off 
experience of that employer. 

The rates of premium for a year are calculated 
in terms of a percentage of the insurable earnings in 
that year. 

Claimant Assistance Progrmii 

The Coanission will develop and administer a 
claimant assistance progrem to assist claimants to 
become more employable by providing information and 
guidance in job searching and by directing claimants, 
when appropriate, to agencies for job placement, coun-
selling or financial assistance.  

ayant une personne I charge. La prestation hebdomadaire mi - 
niimsn ne doit pas être inf(!rieure I $20 ni supérieure I 
66 2/3 7, du maximum de is rémunération hebdomadaire assurah 

Un prestataire n'est pas admissible au service des pros-
tations pour aucun jour ouvrable d'une semaine d'une periode 
de prolongation des prestations s'il ne prouve pas qu'il était 
capable de travailler et disponible I cette fin mais ne pou-
vait pas obtenir d'emploi convenable ce jour-ll. Une periode 
de prolongation des prestations dun prestataire prend fin 
s'il ne touche pas de prestations pour quatre semaines consé-
cutives pour tout autre raison que l'une des suivantes; 

a) ii était incapable de travailler par suite de maladie ou 
de biessure 

b) il était inadmissible au bénéf ice des prestations (de-
mande de prestations pour maternité), ou 

c) 11 remboursait on trop percu. 

La noeibre maximum de semaines pour lesquelles des pres-
tations peuvent Rtre servie8 est de 51 semaines, 

Financement 

Los empioyeurs et les employis absorbent le coOt des 
prestations initiales ainsi que les frais d'administration, la 
cotisation patronale étant igale 1 1.4 fois Is cotisation 
ouvrilre. Le gouvernement prend en charge le coOt des presta-
tions prolongées de méme que l'excédet du coOt des presta-
dons initiales qui doivent @tre servies lorsque le taux na-
tional do chOmage depasse 4 %. Il n'y a pas de fond et lea 
contributions de l'employeur et de i'empioye sont sjustées 
annueilement. Le minis tre du Revenu national (Imp8t) a corn-
mencé I recueillir les contributions I compter du 2 janvier 
1972. Los personnes qui ne versaient aucune cotisation en 
raison de leur profession ou du piafond salarial paieront on 
taux préférentiel les trois premilres années. Dana le cas 
personnes qui ont été exclues en raison de leur profession, 
le taux préfirentiel est mobile. Toutefois, dans le cas de. 
personnes exclues en raison du plafond salarial, le taux pr-
férentiel no reste en vigucur que 51 l'employe denieure au 
service de l'employeur pou lequel il travaillait le 2 janvier 
1972. Un systlme de taux particulier pour les employeurs im-
portants pourra être dtsbli en vertu duquel Is cotiaation a 
payer par un employeur pour une année sera proportionnee I 
la moyenne des mises I pied annuelles de cet employeur. 

Las taux de cotisations d'une année sont exprlmes en 
pourcentage des remunerations assurables de l'année. 

Programme d'aide aux prestataires 

La Commission organisera et appliquera un programme 
d'aide aux prestataires en vue d'améliorer leurs possibllités 
de trouver un emplol, en leur fournissant renseignements et 
conseils pour is recherche d'un emploi et en les addressant, 
lorsqu'il y a lieu, I des organismes a'occupant de placement, 
d'orientatjon ou d'alde financière. 

0 
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